
An

4

DOCUMENT RESUME
la

ED 223540. SP 021 092

.
,

'PI,TLE The Sccttish Council for.Research in Education:
Fifty-Fou th Annual heport.1981-82.,

INSTLTUT1ON Scottish Council /or Research in Education. 0

PUB DATE .. 82

NOTE ' 65p.
AVAILABLE FROM Scottish Council for Research in Education, A. St.

'
.John Street,, Edinburgh, EH8 8JR (free). .

PUB TYPE Reports Descriptive (141)

EDFS PRICE . MFO1/pCO3 Plus Postage.
DE-SCRIPTORS Career Choice; *Cuviculum Development; Educational

Research; Elementary Secondary Education; Exceptional
Persons Foreign Countries; Higher Education;
Information Dissemination; Mathematics Instruction;
Primary .Education; *Program Development; Program
Evaluation; Reading Comprehension; *Research
Piojects; School Community Relationship; Teaching
Methods; Writing Instruction

IDENTIFIERS '*Scottish Council for Resear,ch in Education

ABSTRACT
Reports are given, on the current status of research

projects sponsored by the Scottish Council for hesearch in Education:
(1) teachjIng strategies in the primary school; (2) awarenesg of

career opportunity; (3) Second International Mathematics Survey; (4)

diagnostic assessment in secondary schoola; (5) social construction

of teachers' careers; (6) writing instruction; (7) teaching writing

for learning; (8)..,student choice in higher national diploma courses;
(9) corporal punishment and alternative sanctions in schools; (10)

open -plan and other;areas in secondary schools; (11) perceptions of

the oontent and function af school-based assessment; (12) Pakistan

primary education project; (13) evaluation of the Craigroyston
curriculum project; (14) community schools.in the Lothian region;
(15) a.study of young adults in Scotland; (16) further education for

the handicapped; (17) evaluation of a local authority assegsment
initiative; (;8) replication of a 1970 study'on ac,hievement in

scienee and r6ading comprehension; (19) replication of a 1978 primary

school survey of achievement in mathematics nd reading; (20) an
evaluation of qie links established between primary schools and

nonformal education agencies; (21) commentary on the primary teaching

practice' project; (22) further edueation colleges and changing
student needs; (23) St. AndreWs Collve: a study of amalgamation;
(24) 1983 mathematics asSessment; (25) Scottish museums of education;
and (26) reseaxch service unit. A paper included in this repurt
presents'an overiew of observed beneficial side-effects resulting

-from research pr-djects oyer-a five-decade period. A list.of research 11'

studies relating to education presehted for postgraduate degrees and
dipldmas in Scottish universities in 1981 is also included'along with.

accounts of committee meetings, fina.licial status, and the council's

work with other organizations. (JD)



(%/
THE

SCOTTISH COUNCIL

FOR RESEARCH IN

EDUCATION

F1FTY-FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT
1981-82

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTER BY

-Scho

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."1

Offices: .
St John Street, Edinburgb, EH8 8JR

Telephone: 031-557 2944 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EI5UCATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
tENTER (ERIC)

This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization

)A' ginating it.
(Minorwhanges have been made to Improve

mproduction quality.

Points uf viow or opinions stated in this docu-
merit LID not necessarily represent official NIE

positigrPor policy.



fi

4alkhrInhal vq:t' nf thn repal may be had Jme on applicatton

flu S«)iiisti Col,Nt II I OR RFM.:1RO1 IN Fol'I NFION

JolIN SI RH. I EDINB[R6II FH 8JR

, Telephone 031-557 2944

`-tep.ai.0e came. td the list al-Council
Puhltualitorp, re Asa d hie tree.



tAR,

CONTENTS
t , Rige

List of Officers and Mernbers for 1981-82 5

List of Principal Officials and Staff 7

CouncilChairmansReport foe 1981-82_ 9

Report's of Committees .

(a-)----Fmance and Genérat Purposes Committee_ 11

(b) Oimmunications Committee \ 17

(c) Research Committee 14"
Summary Report of SCRE Projects 16,

Reports on Projects '
Teaching Strategies in the Primary School 17

Awareness of Opportunity 17
0 The Second International (IEA) Mathematics Survey 18

. Diagnostic Assessment in Secondary Schools, Stage 2, 18

The Social ConstrUction of Teachers' Careers .1, 19

Writing Across tbe Curriculuin, Stage 1 .

_
19

Writing Across the Curriculuin, Stage 2: Teaching Writing for
Lea °ening

. 20
Student Choice in Higher National Diploma Courses 21

Corporal PunisOnent and 1-,Iternative Sanctions in Schools 71

Open-Plan,and Others Areas in Secondary Schools 21

Perceptions of the Content and Function of School-tlased Assess-
N.

ment . .
22

Pakistan Primary Education Project 23
Evaluation df the Craigroyston Curriculum Project- 23
Community Schools in Lothian Region 23'
After SchoolA' Study of Young ,:kdultgar)Scotland 24.
Airther Education for the Handicap lied 24
Evaluation of a Local Authority A5sessment Initiative 25
Replication of the 1970 lEA Studies of Achievement in Science'

and Reading Comprehension 36

Replication of the 1978 Primary Schools-Surveys of Achiel,ement
in Mathematics and Reading . 76

4.. AA Evaluation .of the Links established,between Primary Schools ,
and.Non-Formal Edugation Agencies such 8 Edinburgh Zoo
and the Royal Scotlish Museum . 27,

Commentary on the Primary'Teaching Practice Project 27

Further Education Colleges and Changing Stu-dent Needs, 2.7

St AndreW's College: A Study of Amalgamation, II. 28



\,

Reports on Projects (continued)-
' 1983 Mathematics Assessment

Scottish Museums of Education
Reearch Services Unit

'SCRE Silver Medal

SCRE Research Prizes

Page

28
28
29

30

30

Liaison with. Others Organisations, 1981-82, including Consultative
and Advisory Services undertaken by Staff, Papers Delivered by
S(aff, and Staff Publicalions 31

Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 142

Notes on, Accountsinclbding* note of grants fro'm Regional
Education AuthoritieS, the EIS and its Local and District
Associations, an'd- other bodies 39

".S.ide Effects in Educational Research", the paper deliverefl by Dr
David A Walker on the occasion of....his being awarded thd
Fellowship of the SCRE, SepteMber 19,§1 43

A List of Researches relating to Education.presented for Postgraduate
Degrees and Diplor Ins in Scottish Universities in 1981 50

List of Currently. Avpi. ble Publications 61

4
"lc



'OEFICERS AND MEMBER$:
.

CHAIRMAN
HUGH F4IRLIE, MA, MEd, FEIS., 26 Thornlypark Avernte, Paisley

CHAIRMAN OF FINANCE COMMITTEE ) r
JOHN HUME, CA, ACMA, Finance -Director, United Wire Group

Ltd, Granton Park, Edinburgh

CHAIRMASI OF COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE
SAMUEL A MAGOWAN, MA, MEd, Department of. Education,

University of Dundee

\,CHAIRMAN OF RESEARCH,COMMITTgE
HENRY L PHILIP, BA, MA, FEIS, Headteacher, , Liberton

-School, Edinburgh

MEMBERS OF COUNCHtl

Nominatdd by Secretary of §-late for
FAIRLIE, MA, MEd, FEIS

ANDREW1F McPHERSON, BA,
University of Edinburgh

JOHN HUME, CA, ACMA, 'Finance. Director, United 'Wire Group
Ltd, Granton Park Avenue, Edinburgh .

MARGARET CAMERON-JONES, MA, MEd, Lecturer in Education,
Moray House College of Education; Edinburgh

WILLIAM R DUNN, BSc, MEd, Lecturer, Department of Education,
University of Glasgow

High

Scotland
, 26 Thornlypark Avenue, Paisley
Centre for Educational Sociology,

Nominated by the Convention of Scottish Local Authorities f-

MADELINE g S MONIES, MA, PhD, Councillor, Lothian
un cil

MALCOLM R GREEN, MA, DPhil, -councillor, Strathclyde
. Coun cil

Regional

Re.gion al

Nominated by the Association of DirectOrs of Educationkin Scotland
JOHN PERRY, MA, MEd, Assistant Divisional education Qfficer,

Midlo,thiani,, Division, Lothian Regional Council, 40 Torphichen
Areefl, Edinburgh .

HN G MULGREW, BSc, Assistant Direetor of Education,
Strath'clyde RegioWal Council, 20 India Street, Olasgow

5

41.

4



1C2Uka

qt3.

Nominated by the Colleges of Education .

JAMES McCALL, BSc, MEd, PhD, Department of Psychology,
Jordanhill College of Educat'ion, Southbrae Drive, Glasgow

SISTER MARGARET SHERIDAN, SND, BA, Priricipal, St Andrew's
College of Education, Bearsden, Glilsgow

WILLIAM A ILLSLEY, BA, MA, RhD, Principal, Dundee College of -.
Educatiqn

tr
1.

Nosninatal by the Scottish Universities
SiNUEL \. MAG'0WAN, MA, MEd, Department ot Education,

University of Dundee
DONALD I McfNTYRE, NOIA,. MEd, Department of Education,

University .of Stirlini
NOEL' J EN ISTLE, BSc, PhD, FBPS, Professor of Education,

University of clinb.urgh

, Nominated by the Scottish Examination Board
.-MELVILLE R M HENQRY. MA..Depute Director. Scottish Examin-

ation Board. Ironmills Roacr, Dalkeith. Midlothian

Nominated, by the 'Educational Institute of Scotland.
HENRY L PHILIP, MA, BA, FETS, Headteacher, Liberton High

. School, Edinburgh
HELEN M TONNER, DCE, Headteacher, St Xavier's Roman Catholic

Primary School, Dunaskin, Patna, Ayrshire'
THOMAS J H FENTON. BA', 73 Morningside Park, Edinburgh

Nominated by Teacher Organisations other than. the EIS
AILEEN MOYL, DCE(Froebel4; Flora Stevenson

Edinburgh e-

ROBERT REID, MA, Rector, Musselburgif
Musselburgh

Assessors from the Scottish Education Department
J LIJIN, New St Andrew's House, Edirfburgh
R MERRALL, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh .
J G MORRIS, 1-IMCI, New St Andrew's House, Edinb.ur
'W NICOL, HMI, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh
I H M WATT, New St Andrew's House', Edinburgh

'

40*

-

Primary 'School.

Grammar, , School',

6

a

(from 5.4.82)
gh

(until 2.4.84

F.2



PRINCIPAL OFFICIALS

Director
W BRYAN DOCKRELL, BA, MEd, PhD, FEIS

Depute Dfrector
GERARD J POLLOCK, MA, MEd, MInstP, Fps

Assistant Director
JOHN L POWELL, MA, MEd

OTHER STAFF (as at,30th June 1984

Research
i:DAVID ALEXANDER, BSc

HAROLD BLACK, BSc, MEd
TELLEN BOYCE, BEd

MALCOLM CORRIE," BA, MA, DipEd
JIM 'CROWTHER, BSc, Mei
SHEILA DAY
BRIAN DUNCAN, M A, MSc

tRICHARD GORING, MA
JILL JOHNSTONE, NIA
NORRIS MACKAY, MA, MEd
ALAN PEXCOOK. BSc, DPhil
JOHN RAVEN, BSc
ALEXANDER C RYRIE, MA, BD, STM, MLitt
PETER SMALL, MA
ERNEST'SPENCER, MA; MEd
W Q-RAHAM THORPE, BSc.,
MARTIN, VALLELY, *BSc
qTEFAN ZAKLUKIEWICZ, MA, BSc

Technical
ETHNA CHARUESON

SUSAN FRESHWATER, MA, M'IL
ELIZABETH M GORDON
DAVID SCOTT, MA

*TIM VARLEY, BSc I'

Information S Library
*ANNE PATERSON, ALA ,'
ROSEMARY WAKE, MA, DipEd, ALA'

/11\

7



Finance & Adrninistrition
JOYCE CORRIGAN
MOIRA SIMPSQN.

Clerical &'Seceetarial
*JOAN BALLANTINE
SONIA GILL
BARBARA HALYBUf2TON
JACQUELINE flOWIESON

*MARGARET IRELAND
DOREEN McNAUGH:c
CHRISTINE PARKER

- MARGARET 11OD
HILARY THOMPSON
,VALERIE TIBBETTS

*KAY YC5UNG
'MAY YOUNG

Messeng r/Handyman.
- *TOM HAY.

Seconded to SCRE
Part-time.

'8

et-



THE SCOrriISII COUNCIL.

IOR R,ESEARCH IN,

-EDUCATION

F y-fourth Annual Rep
i&t82 ,

G

COUNCIL (Chairman Mr HughlFairlie)

Chaim:Ian's Report
While it might seem from the Minutes of the Boal;c1 of Managernent

that much, of he concern of the Couggii in the past year has had
referenCe tti 'conditions; of service of ,staff and ways of 'organising the
program.meof eoseqrch; this musi not be .allowed to disguise the fact
that 1981;82 has ken yet, another year 01 solid achievement ancr
production by the staff of the'Counoil.

Four projects reports have beenTublished in ace ',course of the year,
.while no fewef than eight other projects have bee l? completed and are
being prepared tor py_blication. Of the former group, perhaps the one
whIch had received ricAt attention, and, in the eYes of sbmc-9 notoriety,
was that on corporal .punishment in schools and entitled Making tlw
Change. However one may rep* the contentious issue of abolition, the
research work undertaken by the Council in this field must prove ,of,

;gfeat value to those who have to m-ake the change, and this publication
has already had- wide circulation in Scotland. Equally in demand,
although for different reasons, 'have been thervarious booklets qn
Diagnostic Assessment.
, 'Other projects, listed in ihe Annuql FrePolft for 1980181, are
continuing according to schedule while a number of new projects
been launched in the coase of the year. Information on these is

provided elsewhere in this Report, but it miglit be of general interest to
mention one of these iNt more detail.

In February 1981 the Council convened an informal rneeqng of
interested parties to discuss the possibility of establishing a rnuset,m of
educationr As a result of that initiative', and following divussion with
the SED'and COSLA, a relatively srM311.but important studythas been
undertaken, funded by A.DepartnientAto:.survey-Pxisting price by

_the various authoritiesin Seotland, to...dbe.urnent existing holdings of

9



1fr' .
material. and to discover the prdeednres adoPted by these authorities
for acquiring new material. The Council were fortunate to enlist the
services of Mr E M LaRdsborbugh, formerly Director of-Education
for Chickmannan, as-research officer. ,He undertook thiftask in March
of thi s? year, has compt.eted the assignment, the Report is in draft, rind
it will be published in the autumn of 1982. It is expected that the
report will point to weaknesses in current practice and will help to
bring to notice dm need far positive initiative and action WA...conserve
many of, the examples of our educational past. 4

A . _There, ha been'much discussion within the Board in the.lpaSt year on
.the su " how to dissdrninate the work of the Council, the service it
offers, and the results of its researeyies. The Council is well aware that,
if it is to be of genuine service to the educational system in`Scotland, it
must be in continuous dialdgue with each and all of the various bodies
and institutions in active service, and Nrwhom the. resul,ts-..af research
work shoulp be of more than passing interegt. This means that the'
Council and its star.f must be ready always tb receive proposals for
research and to 1stablish, lines -of coMmunication alonp which its
findings and recommendations Scan return to those who work in the
schOols. With this in mind, a meeting has been held annually with the
EIS, and in the course of the current year the Chairman "and ft.:.
Director have also initiated fruitful and, ongoing discussions with the
Headteachers'. AssoAtiAtion of Scotland and with the Association of,
Directors of Education in Scotland. "Po provoke discussion on topics of
gene'ral interest, in thi2 past year a number of semiliars for stafr`and
other interested parties hive been held. A-mtng the topict have been
included the issuesvf Falling Rolls in Scottksh Schools. Management
and Decision Making in Secondary Schools., and the Education bf
Teachers.

Costs keep risi4. and it becomes increasingly difficult to maintain
our desired le,el of 'inilouse' initiated research. The scottish -Educa-
tion Devartment continues to be far and away the major source of
finance for the Council and, asalways, die Council acknowledges its

,gratitude to the Ikpartment and its officers for their continued interest
and support. and )for the very considerable grant provided to cover

..costs and overheads. It will be appreciated, however, that any institu-
tion-dependent for the very, major part of it. resources upon,one'.source,
does not have the right to expect 'or .elaim the complete independence
whicr. qc would wish, or indeed, assert. In spite of the manifest
goodIvill at support of the 'officers of the Department, the -Council
cantiot rely on such assistance continuing at its present level, 'and it
would he encouraging to see those bodies which have always acknow-
ledged their interest in the work.of tl-te Council ivreasing their con tri-.
huns to a greater degree than they do to meet the effects af inflation.

There have been no changes in tbe membership of the Council since
those given in last year's Report., but Mr John Hume has assumed the

10



chair of the Finance and General Purp,oses Committee and Mr- \S
M-agowan of Communications Committee. To them, and to cklr H
Philip', chairman of the Research Uommittee, tile Council would vish
to express its appreciation of the time and interest which they ,giveoto
fAtherif g the work of-the Council.

, to the Director and the staff mEltit he extended our apprecia-
tion at the conclu"sion of what has been a vel.v fruitful year Of
endeavour; and achievement.

-

REPORTS cIF CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES

ATirrance-rmIt`Genergl,Purposes (Chairkui,: Mr John Hunie)
The Committee' met six times during the year and the work has been

mainly concerned with the following matters:

Staff Negotiations Job Classification Review and Job Security
Restructuring Appointment of Two Senior Reseai.ch

Oificers
Finance Planning for 1982/83 and beyond

As mentioned in1.1ast, year:s report, the reorganisation of duties
following the abolitiOn of ,the post of Administrative Officer was kept
under review and it is to the credit of the Depute Directdr, Cashier, -
and Chief Clerk tiVil the challenge has; been successfully met, In
addition a computerised system of accounting was introduced ars from
1st April 1982.

Stuff Negotiations
Job Classification Review

The negotiations.referred to,in the 1980/81 report were concluded
and approved, by the Treasurk.with an effective implementation date
df1t October 1981.

Job Security
Discussions are taking place with he Iniontik in relation to

drawing up a.mutually acceptable job sec pity igr fnr t.

RestruHurhtg Apjytintment of SROs
It is planned to proceed with the appointrnen of air additional,SRO

immediately and a second as and when funds ermit. These appoint-
.) ments are designed to improve thvr supervision of existing projects, to

enable more time to be devoted to the preparation of new proposals,
and to enable the Council to undc4take mbre consultation and liaison
with outside hmlies.in.the.educatiomd field.

11



Fiyance
The audited accouns appedl on pages t to 42. Supplementary

information is:

No remuneration is paid by the Council to its officers or members,
but travelling expenses were reimbursed to the extent of £2,100.
Corresponding amounts fOr employees were:

:

Officials.
Internal Programme
Externally-funded Projects

£3,444
£2,570

£16,325

Accol.mts show a surplus on the year's working of £18,253 but
this is largely accounted for by the decision taken to delay the start of a
new internal project in the light of.continuing uncertainties about the
Council's financial position in 1982/83. Some of the surplus -will be
used pecificalfy to fund the-appointment of an additional SRO to
assist in the supervision of the Council's programme of work.

Flinding 1 982-83
Current estimates of funding indicate-that the Council should be able

to balance income and expenditure in 1982-83 without any reduction in
-staff paid from basic grant. Total income from basic grant is estimated
at .E.318,0(X) including g284,000 from the Scottish Education Depart-
ment. However, it has .been necessary to implement a number of

economies in other aspects of the Council's work to achieve a balance.
Theie are indications that the year 1983-84 may require further
economies to be`made, since the Council's grant is likely to be cut even
further in real terms in that year.

Among the smaller grants and donations received during the year,
the Cotmeil is particul3rlv pleased to acknowledge a donation of £100
received from a wellwisher in Calgary, Canada.

Communications (Chairman: Mr Samuel A Magowan)
Perhaps the most notable event of the year so far as publications

were concerned was the extremely rapid production and publication of
Making tlw Chwzge. This book reported on the issues that had been
'raised by the Council's stud', commissioned by the Convention of
Scottish Local Authoritie:;,_ of a number Of schools that had eliminated_
corporal punishment or were in the process of seeking to climitiate it or
greatly reduce its incidence, When a final report on the project
essentially working papers prepared at great speed for the benefit of the
MSLA Working Party was completed in June 1981, it Was realised
that there was an urgent .need to produce a relatively. short and read-
able text of direct relev nce to teachers who were likely to be called
on, 'in the shortterm ratfher than the long, to make major changes in
their disciplinaq systems The experience of the innovating schools that

1 2

1 3



the research sought to describe and interpret haqa topicality almost
without parallel in the work of. the Council. Priority was accordingly
givp to the writing and preparation of the booklet, and printing was
thereafter effected in -a very short period. As a result, Making the
Change was made available by late October. The effort that had been
made by all concerned was rewarded by a ready response from
education authorities and individual schools9and teachers, and, despite
the initial printing havipg been,larger than usual for SCRE publica-
tions; by February 1982 two reprints had proved to be necessary. ".

It is, of course, not to be argued that either topicality or volume of
sales necessarily reflects the' value and importance of a publication.
Other ney,. publications during the year have added to the substantial

(number produ&d in recerft years. The first of these was Routes and
esuhs, the second of a series of three reports'arisi4from the long-

rt. m Awareness of Opportunity project. This, .with its predecessor,
Choices and Chances. has documented the whole process of course
selection in secondary se4ols, of decision-making related to staying on
at school (or entering other forms of education) or to entering specific
Jorms emplo.lent. Their author, Alexander C Ryrie, is already
preparing his third volume. However, in the meantime, two members of
his research team, Janice Hunt and Peter Small, have produced an
additional booklet relati.ag to a particular aspect of the researLh for
which they had had special responsibility: Employing Young People: a

..study of employers attitudes, policies and practice. This, work,
prkluced on their own initiative, was complementary to the main series
of reports.

Anottler new repat, *Student Choice 'in HND Courses by Susan
Freshwater, has addressed itself to the problems experienced in course
selection by potential applicants for courses in Further Education
Colleges. It provides a useful guide.to a previously little chanted area.

The most recent of the Council's publications, ClusS.eoom'
Management Strategies by Molcolm Corrie, jennifer Haystead, and
Stefap Zaklukiewicz, was published in June 1982. This book, a report
on the project of the same name, seeks to explore classroom manage-
ment from the pe;spectives of both teachers and pupils. ..**

Although in terms of the number of new titles issued them was some
fall off from the unprecedented peak achieved in the preceding year,
sales maintained the record high levels achieved in the two Preceding
years. Moreover reports from other major projects are nearing the stage
of pu blication. Notable amongst these. are Ernest 'Spencer's C? n the

Writing Across the Curriculum project. and Matrreen McMillan's on
the Open-Plan and Other Areas in, Secondary Schools project. It is

hoped that both will be published not later don January 1983..
-Hie written word k the most prominent foR ofsdisserRifiation of the

TCouncirs Work. through book publications and the twice yearly news-
letter, yet other, means of communication, both formal and informal,

13

14

6



a

JR. extenskelv *cm?plaed. -inclutling contributions .by researchers to in--
service courscs tor leacfier. membership of committees, and
consultancies. Faced with a dezIrth of local finance for bringing
teachers to conferences. ot'ganised by the Council, the Con'imunications
Committee decided to institute a series of seminars for representatives
of local authorities (both officials and advisers) and colleges of
education who might themselves act as channels of communication in
the course of their ordinary work. Although a loss ol direct personal
contact with teachers was regretted. it was recognised -that this offered
a cost-effective means of reaching a wide clientele. The first of these
seminars was held in Edinburgh in February. Further seminarS in other
locations are planned.

FRe concern of those interested in the history of education has been,
served by the photocopying and lodging; in =a number of Scottish
lihrarics of R -Macdonald's ScottR.11 Pioneers in Education Overseas..

°Pros kion has also been made for it to be-available for special order: '
It has lon g. been the Council's policy to take, advantage of visits by

researchers ard educators from overseas by arranging for them to gi,ve
public' lecturo. Such pas,a lecture given in Glasgow in April 1982 by
Dr Lyle.M Spencer, who.described We identification and assessmet of .

competencies of relevance 'in professional, managerial. 'and hu nan
service occupatkms. He described techniques that he and others had
used in a number of contexts. including the 'selection and assessment of
junioc foreign service officers for the United States State Department..
It k hoped in due course to publish Dr Spencer's paper.

It k not, of .course, enough to make information available: its avail-
ability has to be known.- This end has in part been achieved throu'gh
the newsletter, Rasearch in Education, and through mailed
communications. Three further steps havee however, been taken in the
past year. First, since March 1982 six,"pa,ges' of information about the

g Council. its projects. and its publications have been available on
PRESTEL. the Post Office's teletext ,-;system. Second. a number of
ligln-weight exhibition screens have eq.' purchased so that displays
relating to the Council's activities .m-y the more frequently and more
economically staged than has previously been possible with large heavy
screens. Third. steps have been taken to ensure the inclusion of
Scottish items in the WCDISED R and IY Bulletin, a listing by the
Council of Europe's Documentation Centre for EducatiOu in Europe of
current research projects. It is the intention of the Communications
Committee to evaluate these ste s and, as previously, to keep all
aspects of its'Policy under regular re ew.

Research Comritittee (Chairman: Mr HLP ip)
The Committee met six times during the year.
Major discussions were held on (1) ways to assist staff to develop new

14



fr

proposals, (2) possible economie.s' which might .require to be mtde in
the Courivil's internal research 'programme in 1982-83 in order to .meet
budget constraints. and (3) an ongoing review of the Council's research
policy.

Despfite increasing financial constraints, the Council has, been able to
maintain a wide-ranging research programme. Currently there toe 15

.research projects under way, of which 13 are externally funded. New
projects begun during the year include Writing Across the Curriculum -
Phase 2 (p 20), Commentary tin Primary Teaching Practice '(p..27),
Changing Student` Needs in Further Education Colleges (p 27), .1983
Mathematics Assessment (p 28), and .5cottish.,MUSCIIIIIN of Education
(p 28): In addition three proposed pr6j&.cts are awaiting decisions on4
funding from e7Zternal sources.

In 1982-83 grants to the Council from external sources for specific
projeast_will .amoun-i -to .approxim ately UQ,3,000, the main contributorg-
being SED (I133,000), )(an Leer FOundation (1:27,(X)0), SSRC
(UO,000), British Council (L11.000) and Lothian Region (.E10,000,). Thk
sum nevertheless represents a reduction of £93,000 (32%) in external
funding by comparison with the previous year 1981-82. FurtherAtore ."
seven of the thirteen externally ,funded projects will come to an end in
the course of th e. year, hence, unless additional funding '.for new
projects is secured, a further reduction in the Council's external
programme is likely to take place.

"Fo provide additional supervisory capacity for the existing programme
and to provide more time for the deyelopment of new research
proposals, the Council has agreed to-zpprove a second Senior Research
Officer to assist the Directorate.

Is



7-

SUMMARY REPORT OF SCRE PROJECTS

title il Project
eachmg Strategies in the Primars School

AwanIness of Opportunity
Second International t 1FA ) Mathematics Shiley

Principal
Research WorkerAt
, J 1. Powell

A C ICs rie
G J Pollock and

W C Thorpe

Starting
Date

1973

19'6
19'8

Apinronute
Duration
9, ears

0:6 sear.; 8 months'
4 scars

Source
finance
SCRE

Mil) SCR E
SCR E

Report
rPake`

17

17

18

Diagmystic ssessment in SecoiQary Schools. Stage 2 W B Dockrell and,
H D Block

N's 3 vexrs S ED 18

I he Social Construction of I eitchers Careers M Corrie 19'8 5 years SSRC SCRE 19

Writing Across the Curriculum. Stage 1 E Spencer 19'78 scars 94 months-, SED Local
Authorities

19

Writing Across the Cureiculum. Stage 2: 1caching E Spencer 1981. 3 years I j months SED 20

Writing for learning
Student Choice in Higher National Diploc a Courses S Freshwater ,:ear( Report 19821 r SED 21

Corporal Punishment and Alternative _Sanctions in ,
Schools

C Cum nung 19'9 1 year 6 months
(Report 1981)

SED Local
Authonties

21

Open Plan anti Other -reas in Secondary iichools M McMillan 1980 2 years 2 months SED 21

Percepti irm of the Content and Function of School-
based ssessment

W B Doarell and
H D Black

1980 2 sears 3 months SCRE 5513C 22

Pakl%tan Primary Edubation Project W 13 Dockrell 1980 3 years British 23

Council for
Worldilank

Es Moat ion of ie Craigrovston Curriculum Project A Peacock 1980 3 years Van Leer 23

Community Schools in Lothiart-Region -A Peacock 1980 2 years 6 months Local A whority 23

After School a Study of Young Adults in Scotland Gt.! Pollock and 19,80 2 years SED -SSRC 24

Furtly Fddcation for the Handicapped
D MacDonald

M Corrie 1980: 3 s'ears 3 morths SED 24

Evaluation of a Local Authority:Assessment Initiative W B Dockrell and 1980 3 year's SEE)! local 25

D Black Authority
Replication of the 1970 lEA Studies of Achievement

in ,Science and Reading Comprehension l7a,

RepliAtion of the 1978 Primary Schools Surveys of.

G J Pollock

G.1 Pollock

19/11

1981

1 year hs

1 year 3 months

SED

SED

26

26

Achievement in Mathematics and Reading
Evaluation of Links between Primnry Schools and J Raven t 1981 1 year,10 monthk D 27

Non-Formal Education Agencies
Commentary: ou the Priniti15; Teaching Practice Project J Raven 1981 1 year 6 months SED 27

Further Education Colleges and Changing Student Needs A C Ryrie 1981 2 years 2 months SED 27

St Andrew's College: A Study of Amalgamation A Pollock 1982 .5s months St Aniirew's 28

College I

1983 Mathematics Assessment G J Pollock and 1982 2 year7S' 6 months SED 28

B Duncan

Scottish MuseuMs of Education T LanLborough 1982 2 months SED 28.gr.



1 (7

RUORTS ONJROJECTS
1

(Note: AdditiQnaj,information on any of the projects described below
Will be-supplied on application)

Teaching Strategies in the Prituary School
(Researchers: J L Powell (Principal) and J Hart)

Thanks to the provision of a research assistant for approximately
four months from December 1981 and to the freeing of the principal
researcher from some of his otlier duties, ver.Lsubstantial_progress has
been _made. The report that is being *p*ared will 7escribe- the
characteristics of clusters (Or groups) of teachers whose teaching
practices apd, styles were found in 'the course of 'observation to be very
similar (as-assessed in respect of the forty-three variables.of the SCOTS
sAedule that was created in the earlier stages of the project). It wiR
also attempt to describe associations observed between the observed
teaching characteristics and a number of measures of pupils perfor-
mance. These measures, srecially devised for the project, relate R)
performanc&in ,arithmetic (both computational skill and grasp of
related concepts), attitudes to school and work, and application To
tasks where seeking of understanding is involved. Since these test
instruments were itppliecl twice, at an interval of 12, months (at the end
of the preceding 'school year and at the end of the year in which the
observation took place), changes or lack of change and "starting
points'', as well -fl> absolute levels, can be taken into account in the
f rmulation of hypothescthat will, it is hoped, cio much to illuminate
the significance of patterns of teacher behaviour observable in primary
school classrooms

Awareness of Opportunity
(Researchers: A (:" Ryrie (Principal), J Hunt, P SMall, E Gordon)

This project is'now being completed. During the course of more than
six years we have followed two samples of young people, 1,186 in all,
drawn: from eight schools in two areas of Scotland,. as they have moved
through the later stages of.schoolirig and on into the world of employ-
mer4 or further education. In the course of the project interviewsthave
been -ronductltd riith the young people at virrious stages and with their
parents, teachers and others, and information has been, gatheredabout
their progress through ,school and what happened to, them after they
left. The pUrpose of thcprgjytf has been to examine the developing
intentions of the young ple and the process of decisiori-Making
about courses and subjects In school and about employMent and
further education after school, including .the influence ,of parents,
teachers, the schooling process arid the local labour market on these
decisions.

The work of the project has fallen into,three stages. The first stage
was concerned with the process of decision-making aboutsubjects'to be

C.

5



studied in the third and fourth years. This resulled in the project's Jirst
publication, entitled Cluiices and Cliwil'es: a study of pupils' s4bject
clzoices and futuretcareer intentionsAcwhich waS issued in 1979.,

The second stage had to do with the later years of schooling,
focusing on the extent and nature of differentiation or sorting of pupils,
decision-making akait leaving sehool or stayingagat-, and the character
and purpose of the fifth and sixth years. A report on this stage of the
project was published in 1981, "under the title Routes and Results.
Within the context of the project as a whole the purpose of this report.
is to consider how fie schooling process shapes the prospects and the
opportunities of the young people.

me final stage of the project has involved a, follow-up of the young
)1e approximately a year after they left school. The final report ,of

t e project, which is now .nearing completion, attempts to relate these
outcomes to the earlier schooling process, 'the structure of local opPor-
tunities and the practice of careers education'and guidance.

The project has also undertaken a small scale survey of empioyers'.
attitudes., policies and practices in connection Ath the employment of
young people, and this has been published by SCRE tincier, the litle
INploying Young People by Janice Hunt and Petett Small.

The project is funded jointly by the Scottish Education Department
and the Scottish Council for Research in Educatiom

The Second.Interriationai (IEA) Mathematics gurvey
(Researchers: G J Pollock and W G Thorpe (Principals), S Freshwater,
S Rkhow, J Ddnoghue, D Scott)

Scotland is one,of twenty-six countries involved,in this study which is
co-ordinated by the International Association for the Evaluation of
Achievement in Education. ILs aim is the systematic exami ation of the
relationships, at the Secqndary stage, between achie ment in
Mathematics and the charaicteristics of the school system. I ofar as
the present study is an extension of the First International Mathematics
Study of 1964, historical changes will also be identified and analysed.

Data collection for the three year groups under study, S2, S4 and
S5/h, took place towards the end of 1980. 'Work in the past year has
been devoted to the coding..of the resulting .data, their transfer to
computer tape and initial ,processing. The final computer data tapes
required by the international centre in New Zealand were despatched in,
December 1981. Preliminary analyses of-the data are now under/ way
both here and in New Zealand. The main analysis of tbe data will be
nndertaken in 1982/83. .,
Diagnostic Assessment in Secondary Schobis,..'Stage 2
(Reseiwchers: W B Dockrell and H D Black (principals), H Page, G
Leckenhy, R Goring) n

The participating teachers were interviewed in order to study their

18



perceptions of diagnostic assessment. Lessons were observed and inter-,
views were carried Out with a number, of pupils. The analysis of this
data has allowed the team to develop a picture of the problems involved
in the use of the diagnostic approach.

teaChers' handbookstave already been published and resdurces
of diagnostic. instruinents have now, been prepared. A final report on .
the Project as in the hands of the adcisory cbmmittee.

4r101

The Social Construction of Teachers' Careers
(Researchers: M Corrie (principal) and J Hart),

This project was completed at the' end of 11981 and a repOrt is in the
...-course of prdparation. The chief aim 6f the project was to iden.tithe

wiwecondary school teachers progress't,ttrough the various Work situa-
.

. .., ons which comprise their careers and Yhe way 6lis influences the, kind
of, vork they do, the nature of the' satisfaction tliey. obtain from_such
wor . and the commitment they develop towards it. A further aim was
to describe the implications of such career movement for the educa-
tional.arrangernents of schools, in that these are dependent on.the fletw

=of teachers irh, within, and from different kinds of work in teaching.
The prdject was supported hy a gran( from the Social Science

Research Council. Work on the project chiefly involved in-defith inter-
views with teachers octupying a range of Rosts in, fifteen fchOols,
followed by a questionnaire survey of one-third of all the teachers in'''
the sChools.

,

Writing Across the Curriculum, Stage 1
(Researchers: E Spencer (Principal), J P Lancaster, J Roy, J Benvie,
I McFadyen)

This descriptIve project, funded by the SED, 'is' now completed. The
report shows the amounts and type,s of writing produced lA pupils in
all, parts o iheir school work and- describes in detail the context in
which they did it. Thus informatiOn is provided about teachers' and
pupils' views on. the purposes and importance of writing, a4ut the
teaching anduse of it ill the secontlary school generally, and about the
-qualities expected in it by the teachers and hoped for bY the pupils.

This information was obtaineii by a survey of the writing of 300
Plipils in about 20% of Scottish secondary schooli, and by "in-depth
studies of the work and-ideas of 30 pupils and their teachers in each of .
eight schools. The laiter depended heavily on analysis of interviews with
the teachers and the pupils all of detailed records kept by the teachers of
the circumstances surrounding each task, as.well as on the collection' by
the researt:hers of copies of the pupils' written work. The researchers also
observed some of the classes taken by the pupils.

"The account of current thinking and practiee followed by attempts
to explain the main findings, a qitique of them in relation to a range

C)

6

4.

411



df ideas tout learning and writing, and a .discussion of' the issues .for
secondary Lhools which seem to emerge.

it .is hoped that a report on the project, Writing Matter.s . will be
published early in 1983.

, a Writing Acro$s the Curriculum, Stage 2: Teaching Writing for
Learning
(Principal Researcher: E Speneef)..-

This p'roject. whicb is funded by the SED, 'c's out .of the recently
completed descriptive study, Writing Across the Ciariculum, Stage I.
Its aims are to establish, in collaboration with teachers, .classwork
designed to develop certain skills considered to be central to both
writing and learning in various subjects, to-describe' the process by
which this work is planned and implemented, and to eValuate its effects.

Case studies will be conducted in a number of schools. In each
school, teathers of two okal three subjects will incorporate in t6 their
syllabus activities designed'to help pupils develop skills which have
been identified by the teachers as important. These may include, for
example, 'accuracy 'of definition', 'paraphrasing', 'note-taking',
summarising', 'organisation of ideas/information', all aspects of
writing rhentioned by many ttachers of various subjects in the earlier
project as potentially falling within theirr,Lesponsibility. Besides their
value in communicating information; OiSeiti41,s have evideft functions
in the process of grasping and 'clarifying ideas and integrating them
with one's existing setiof knowledge.,

ksearchers will offer hel0 iti_planning ways of enabling pupils to
" practise and in)psove both thinking ancl writing in' the subjects

concerned. The 'teaching' mentioned in the project title is to be under-
stood very broadl.r to,mean any activity 'intended to help 'pupils to
become better ,motivated, more congdent and more eTfective thinkers
an.d writers. Accordingly, techniques and suggestions for writing
activities will be drawn from several sources.'

As far as possible, the teaching will be organised so that tbe:same
voup of pupils experiences the special' writing 'activities in two or, in
some cases, three subjects. It is likely that, in different schools, the
researchers will be working with teaehers of S2, S3, S4 and S5 pupils.
Teachers .of Hfstory and of Science subjects, in several schools 'have
already shown interest in the project, and the S5 work will be in Home
Economics and Business Studies.

The evaluation element' in the work of -the proje% will con sist in
descriRtiOn of the effects of the, teaching Programme on pupils'.
Performance, strategies for writing, ncl' attitudes, and on the teaelaers'
ideas about the place of writing in their courses. Information will' be .

obtained by interviews, by observation of the teaching, from records
kept by the teachers,. and by analysis of pupils' writtei*work. -

It is intended that, in the cases of a few gfoups of pupils involved in

20

tv



t
the projectp, some attention will ke paid to general learning strategires,
as well as to `wr,iting for lehrning'j This part of the work will serve as a
'pilot' exploratory study, of a wider issue the appropriateness of
teaching styles'to pupils'favoured learning strategies. .

11,

Student Choice in Higher National, Diptoma Courses
(Researcher4 Freshwaker)

1
The submission to the funder (the SED) Of a final repoh on this

project was reported last year..The report has now been published
under thetitle, Student Choke in Higher Natithull Diplama Courses.

Corporal Punishment and Alternative Sanctions in Schools
(Researchers: C Cumming )(Principal), J Tulips, T LoWe, and C
Wakeling)

It was rept-Wed last yeak, that the final -report to the Working Groups
on airporal Punishment of the Convention of ,Scottish Local Authori-
ties was submitted to that Working Group in July 1981. In Nove'niber
1981, that 'report was Rublished by COSLA as Appendix 3 of the.,,
Report of the Workin-g Grotip. In the same month SCRE published
Making the Change, a.booklet based op the othei report. but written so
as to interpret the findings for teachers and others and so as to relate
them to .issues that it was expecte'd would concern teachers very closely
wherevef' local authorities decided -to abolish or phase out the userof
co:rporal punishment.

Although the research had involved the study of some .schools th`ht
were not seeking to abolish corporal punishment, Making tile Ozange,
concentrated on the experience of those.itudied that had,abolished it or
were in the process of pbasing it out, for it was thought that what
would be most helpful to otl-r teachers would be an account of -

successful experience and of how these ,schools had sought to resolve
problems commonly associated with the alternative sanctions emplOyed.
(It should be noted that the disciplinary systems established appeared
to be more important than the sanctions embodied.in.the systems., and
that the sanctiots themselves were ones familiar to most teachers.)'

The high sales of the book which included many balk orders from
locatauthorities sugg--est that the book has been seen to meet a need

anddnot oftly in areas where a decision tto abolish corporal punish-
ment has been taken. It does indeed seem reasonable to claim that
Making the Change is a useftd guide to understanding distiolinary%
systems irrespective of the particular sanctions employed.

n

Open-Plan and Other Areas in Secondary Schools
(ResearcherS: M McMillan (Principal) and K IN4,acLennan)

. This project, which has now been completed and which was financed



s.1

by the Scottish Education Department, à d as its objective to ascertain
how open-plan .accoatmodVion in secondary schools can best be used
both from the point of view oi effective te4iching .and from that of

.optimum use kI.f space. The investigation wassenited to two types of
subject: one involving d substantiamount of practical wor,k; 'dna, the
other involvink activities, charackVistic of the "academic''...,subjects.,
Ffome Economics and Social- Subjects jeSpectively were chosen to
represent:these two types.

The field-work consisted of case studies in eight schools, four in each
subjeet-area. The Departments,ranged from one having accommodation
all of which wassbpen-plan to ones having a combination of open-plan
and closed rooms.

In the work attention was focused both on, the accommodation and .

-on .the usAlinade of it, with a view to assessing what features of the/
particular designs. studied facilitated or hindered partitular types oY
activity teachers wisheno follow and also whethet the sorts of teaching,
that-the proponents of open-plan hoped to encourage or indeed make
possible were being undertaken. Whether teachers were happy or
unhappy with their working environment and with the associated
organisational practices was also investigated and reasons sought.

It is hoped to have the report published by January 1983.

Perceptions of the Content and Function'of School-based Assessment
(Researchers: W B )ockrell and H D Black,(Principals),: N McKay,
D M Smith (until December 1981), J Chambks)

Despite the current levels of interest and activity in t field of
school assessment and reports, we have little objective km wledge. on'
what teacherst parents, pupils and employers think schoo should
assess and report on or about what these,groups see as the functions of
assessment and reporting. This SSRC-funded project which arises'
from the Council's previous work in pupil.profiles, school-based assess-
ment in the affective domain, ansi diagnostic assessment in secondary
schools addresses itself to these questions in the hope that its
findings may proVe Kaluale t i those planning change in the.area.

A questionnaire survey carried out early in .1980 produced a national
picture of assessment and reporting practices in Scottish secondary ,
schools. and on the basis of this information' four case-study schools
representing various innovations in the field .were selected. These
innovhtions related to (1) criterion-referenced assessment and reporting
for SI and S2 pupils; (2) profiled' leaving reports for S4 and S5 non-
SCE- leavers; (3) diagnostic assessment for S1 pupils in a nuMber of
subjects; (4) assessment in the af,fective domain. with S3 pupijs-.
structured interviews with4teachers, parent's, rkpils, employers _and
careers 'officers have been conducted in each of these schools And a
follow-up-questionnaire sent to a larger sample of employers.

N.



Pakistan Primary, Education Project
(Project Co-ordinator: W B Dockrell; Consultancy Staff:, M Bray, P

1Martin, A C*vrie, G Siann)
The Council continues to provide consultants to the Government of

Pakistan for the Evaluation of the Primary Education Project.
Consultants in the arca of achievement measurement, attitude measure-
ment, demographic. studies and qualitative studies, have visited

v Pakistan to consult with the local research teams,'

Evaluhtion of the Craigroyston Curriculum Project
(Researchers: A Peacock (Principal), J Crowther)

This project consis of an evaluation by SCRE of a programMe to
facilitate the transformation of Craigroyston' High School into a
Community School. Both the"' programme and the evaluation are funded
.13y the Van Leer Foundation. I the course of the programme

'--Communitv participation is being developed through working parties
which deal with such matteri alifelong education, the Under-Fives
Centre, the Youth Club, the comrnunit'y newspaper, the arts, learning
resources, etc. The prpgramme itself 'is 'managed by a corhmittee og
which all these workiqg parties are represented. During the second year
of the programme initiatives related to communication skills and it'dult
basic eclucatiolz have been incorporated.

The evaluation uses a variety of data-gathering techniques to monitor-
the complex network of activities and interaction taking place, and 4s
so far concentrated on the highlighting of key issues and questions
relevant to the school. to the community and to other interested
parties s.udh as professional community workers. Feedback has been
emphasised.through the circulation of discussion papers and of reports,
of which ten have been produced so far. .

Community Schools in Lothian Region
(Researchers: A Peacock (Pri ipal), M Vallel)f)

The principal aim of this stu y, which was commissioned by Lothian,
Region, is to focus on the impact whIch designatien as a community
school may have upon the schooling provided.

The project is exploratory in character and has set out to describe
the perceptioms of, and responses to, community schools amongst
pupils, community participants, school staff, and Regional official's.
'In order to illuminate issues which arise from questions about the

pas/ and future development of community 'schools, the research is
moving towardsr.an account based on different views of community
schools and,. 'the change processes by which they are created.
Perceptions of t4community schools will then be analysed in the light
of evidence gathered from the participants. in order to draw out their
implications for schooling.

The project is funded by Lothian Region.

-23



After School A Stuily of Young Adults in Scotland
(Researchers: C J Politick (Principal), D MacDonald, S Day)

This prOject is an e:qension of the longitudinal study of the age-
cohort previously involVcd in the. Trends in Secondary Education
Pmject which was fundedsby SSRC from 1974-79. The extension coyered
thr period 1979-81 and will provide a nkletailed picture of----(a). the
education, employment arifl trairi,ing undertaken by young adults in
ScOaand up to age 22 and '(b) how far previously expressed aspiratfons
and mq)ectations are matched by real-life experience in seeking and
finding employment: Conirlarisons of the educational training and
employment opportunitie/n available to boys and girls will also be
st udied.

The study is based on a follow-up of a selected group of 926 young
people from -the original cohort of 1,950. The follow-up group is made
up of three main sub-groups:

(1) those whtf entered full-time courses of study.after leaving school;
(2) those wha, catered e7riployment with Higher Grade SCE

ttualificationOk
(3) those who left schodi and entered employment with '0-Grade

qualifications or none.
. Data has been collected through a structured interview co;/ering five
main areas:

(a) Employment.
A (b) Unemployment.

(c) .Further Educatioe and Training.
(d) Fulltime Post-School Education.
(e) General/Future Aspirations.
Interviewing was carried out between May and October 1981 and a

total of 685 interviews was finally achieved. Oniy 7% of the original
group of 926 refused to participate, the others being not contactable for
various reasons, eg illness. living milt of Scotland. or present address
unknown.

Much of the work since October has been concerned witic the coding
of the inierview schedules. This Work ionow vilsWally complete, and
preliminary data analyses are under way.

The project i funded jointly by the Scottish Pducation Departm nt
and thekSocial Science Researeh Council.

Further Education for the Handicapped
(Researchers: M Corrie (Principal). S Zakljtkiewicz)

The project iy concerned with developments in the provision of
education for handicapped-young people of set-16(A leaving age, in
particular with the preparation for the uptak education' by
the handicapped. The focus of the project, which is funded By the
Scottish Education Department. is.on developments cmsidered to be of

24

2 5



particuldr interest and value to those working in this area of the edam-
tional service, The project comprises four linked studies and for eath
study a report will be produced which will aim to serve as a useful and
illuminative guide, by describing' what is being attempted, by indicating
prOblems an constraints. aria by suggesting modifications where
appropriate. It is planned that the reports will be, disseminoted
regularly during the life of the project.

The finst study comprises a group of case studies of leavers'
. ,

programmes for -handicapped pupils in a number of schools-
representing different forms of provision. The second 'study, which is
continuing throughout the project,' is seeking to follo, the progress of
leavers froth the schools. Reports on both studies are in an advanced
stage of preparation and will be available in 1982. The third study
comprises a group of case studies of course provision for handicapped
students in a number of colleges of further education. Tte fourth
studyy also involving a set or case studies, focuses on the educational
efforts of adult training centres, especially where there is collaboration
with further education colleges.

Evaluation of a Local Authority Assessment Initiative
(Researchers: W B Dockrell and H D Black (Principals), D Alexander.
E.BOyle, R Goring)

As a consequen-ce of. their deliberations on the reports of the Munn
and Dunning Committees, the Lanark Division of SCrathclyde Regional
Council is presently engaged in a broad programme of training for
senior management both within and outside the schools and the
creation of materials, for school-based assessment development. As a
aitsequence each secorldary school in the Division is working towards
the creation of a omprehensive school-assessment policy.

This project, has 'set out to monitor and evaluate the Initiative and in
particular to address the following questions: .

(1) What changes have taken place in the teachers' knowledge_and
understanding of assessment techniques during the period of
study?

.(2) How effective was the centrally directed Initiative in persuading
teachers to change or rationalise their practice?

(:1) -In what ways did schools, sclepartments and groups of individuals
vary in their reaction to the Initiative?

(4) What was the reaction to innovative assessment approaches such
as pupil profiling, diagnostic assessment, etc?

A numt*J of interim reports on topics such as the role of the
advisorate, 41ationships with headteachers and the role of assistant
headteabhers shave been prepared for internalSe by the Project. These
will'form part Of the majorreport which is now being prepared.

15

2E3

'4-te



Replication of the 1970 lEA Studies of Achievement, in Sciencb and
Reading Comprehension
(Researchers: G 3 Pollock (Principal), B Duntib, E charreson)

In 1970 Scotland participated in an international evaluation of
achievement in Science and Reacting Comprehension. Testing was
carrie'd out on random national samples of 2,000 10 year-olds and
2,0(X) 14-year-olds.

The aim of the present study was,to undertake a replication of the
1970 study in onder to assess changes in performance in the two
specified subject areas over a decade.

In the original 1970 study the 10-year-old sample was split mainly
across two stages, PS and P6, and the 14-year-old sample was_ split,.
mainly across the S2 and S3 stages. In the 1981 study', assessment's
we're made by stage rather than by age, and three stages involved.

Comparisons have been drawn between the two sets of data, viz:
(1) 1970 pp (10-year-Olds) v 1981 P6 (10-year-blds)
(2) 1970 S2 (14-year-olds) v 1981 S2 (14-year-olds)
In addition, 1981 assessments by stage ie P6, P7 and S2 have

been undertaken, add these will provide' baseline data for possible
future comparisons.

The initial report of the analysis was presented to the Scottjsq
Edgcation Department in June.'

sza,

Replication of the 1978 Primary Schools Surveys of Achievement in
Mathematics and Reading
(Researchers: G B Duncan, E Charleson)

In 1977-78 the Scottish EducatioftDepartment c4ried out an
ealuation of primary education in Scotland. As part of- that exercise
the Research Services Unit of SCRE undertook in 1978 a national
survey of performance in Mathematics and Reading Comprehension.
Testing was carried out on random national samples of approximately
2.000 pupils at each of the P4 and P7 stages.

The aim of the present study was to undertake a replication of the
1978 study with a view to assessing changes in performance in the two
specified subject areas.

Ift .1981 testing again took place in June:at both the P4 and P7
stages, The P7 sample in 1981 was the same group of pupils who
participated at the P4 stage in 1978. The P4 group in 1981 was a new
sample of 2,000 pupils drawd at random on a national basis.

Group comparisons were made between the 1978 and 1981 data at
bdth the P4 and P7 stages. It was nso possible to study the individual
growth in'reading and mathematical performance of the group of 1978
P4 pupils over the three years 1978-81.

An initial report of the analysis, was presented 'to the Scottish
tAEducation Department in May.



An Evaluation of th Links established between Primary Schools a
Non-Formar Educati n Agencies such as Edinburgh Zoo and the oyal,
Scottish Museum
(Researchers: J Raven (Principali. J Johnstone. T Varley)

The project, which began inciApril 1981, is desigped to establish the
extent to which the Edinburgh Zoo_and The Royal Scottish Museum
are used by schools in Lothian ana Fife for non-formal education. It is
also designed to examine the way in which the services of these institu-
tions are used and the benefits they confer on schools and pupils; to
assess- barriers to development; and to portray effective usage in such a
way as to encourage others to do likewise.

A postal syrvey of the ext.ent of Lothian and Fife Orimary schools'
use of zoo, tInuseum and related facilities has been completed, as has
an analysis of the zoo exhibition. and ifs own feedback sheets.
Numerous school parties have been accompanied on visits, and a
number of projects .involving visits have been monitored as they
developed in a small number of schools with a .view to examirking, the
linkages.between the visits and the rest, of tne curriculum. Question=
naires tq assess pupils' i-eactions are being piloted.

Commentary on the Printry Teaching Praclice Project
(Principiil Researcher: J Raven)

The Primary Teaching Practice Pro was set up under Margot
Cameron-Jones at Moray House College as a pilot scheme to assess the
feasibility of one interpretation of the Sneddon Committee's recommen-
dations relating to thelschool-based component of teacher education.

The SCRE Conimentary is intended as an outsider's view of the
strengths, weaknesses, and generalisability of the pilot programme.

Interviews have bten conducted with students, teachers in schools,
college lecturers, and members of the Advisory Committee on the
Primary Teaching Practice Project Parallel interviews have 6een
conducted with other students, teachers and lectureors.

Further Education Colleges and Changing Studene Needs
(Researchers, A C Ryrie (Principal,) , P Small, E Gordon)

This profkt is a st idy of how further,education colleges are adapting
and adjusting to chat /es in tlae empkiyment situation, to the demand
for new courses arising from high unemployment, and to the enrolment
ot students who mightotherwise not have gone into further education.
Case suidies are being carried out in ten colleges in Scotland, with a
view to exploring four issues:

(a) the extent to which these 'developments are bringing about
organisational change both .within Hie colleges themselves and in
their relatiortships with outside bodies;

('11) whether the new courses areorequiring changes in curriculurn4or



the syllabus of courses; and, in particular, whether the content
of new courses is flexible enough to meet the needs of students;

,(c) the extent to which the introduction of new courses and new
types of students is leading to an increased need for guidance,
counselling and concern for personal deyelopment;

(d) whether the new courses are leading to the development of new
teaching methods and techniques, and to new styles of relation-
ship between staff and students.

Information on these topics is being gathered mainly by means of
interviews with principals and staff of the colleges and by question-
naires to groups of students. The object is to identify issues and
problems and to point to different ways in which colleges are meeting
changing circumstances and demands.

1St Andrews College: A Study of Amalgamation
(Researchers: A J Pollock (Principal), W G Thorpe)

This project, commissioned by St Andrew's College, involves a study
of the attitudes of staff, both academic and non-academic, and
students, to the establishment of the new St Andrew's College. The
work..hasinvolved (1) interviews with selected individuals andi(2) the

, administration of questionnaires to larger samples of staff arid students
and former students. A report of the study has been completed.

1983 Mathematics Assessment
(Researchers: G J Pollock and B Duncan (Principals), W,G Thorpe,
E Charleson)

This study is intended to investigate- the feasibility of undertaking
monitoring of standards in mathematics at the P4, P7 and S2 stages.

The% work represents an extension of the assessments previously
undertaken by the Council for the Scottish Education Department in
1978 and in 1981.

A multi-matrix sampling procedure will be adopted which will enable
a more detailed examination of performance in particular areas of the
curriculum to be undertken. It is also intended to include a sufficient
overlap with items fromPrevious studies to enable comparisons over
time to be studied. In addition to evaluating performance at national
and school level, individual performance in selected content areas will
also be analysed.

Approximately 100 classes at the P4 stage and 150 classes at the P7
ai d S2 stages will be involved in the assessment. Testing is scheduled
to take place in May 1983.

Scottish Museums of Education
(Researcher: T E M Landsborough)

At the suggestion of the Education and the Arts and Recreation
Committees of the Convention of Scottish Local Authorities, a study was

,28



carried out, funqed by the Scottish Education Department. The study
suqeyed current practice by all authorities in Scotland--Ad documented
existing holdings and procedures for acquiring new materials. It also
noted gaps in current'prwiision and needs for the future. The study will
serve as a..pasis for a report t COSLA. The project began in February
1982. 11Ana1 report has been prepared.

4 Research Services Unit
(Researchers: G I Pollock ..(Efead of Unit) , W G Thorpe. S Freshwater,
E Charleson, J Donoghue, D Scott)

The Research Services Unit continues to provide a service for bodies
working in the educational field. The work which the Unit undertakes
can be classified under three main headings:

(1) Professional 'advice and consultancy
(a) on the design and planning of research projects
(b) on the evaluation of external research projects
(c) on the selection and use of test materials
(d) on the selection procedures for training programmes

(2) Statistical sei-vices and data processing
(a) consultation and general advice on statistical matters
(b) assistance in the analysis of data
(c) validation of selection procedures

(3) Collaboration with other bodies in research projects
(a) service on research committees and steering committees
(b) collaboration in joint projects Mth external bodies
(c) the carrying _out of surveys and other contract work for

external bodies.
Work carried out by the Unit in the past year inclAles:
(1) The Second International Survey of Mathematics organised by

the International Association for the Evaluation of Educational
Achievement (see report on p 18)

(2) Analysis of tests of mMhematics performance at P7 in 'Central
Region.

The latter study is an extension of work carried out on behalf of
Central Region in previous years. Tests prepared by the Region were
administered to a random group of approximately 500 P7 pupils.

'Analysis of the resulting data has been undertaken by the %Unit and a
report will shortly be pr.esented'to Central Region.

29



SCRE SILVER MEDAL

The Council's. Silver Medal for 1982 has been awattled to Dr
CliristOpher E Cumming of Moray House College of Education.

The award is made annually in respect of research published in the
two years ending on the 31st December of the previous year (in this.
case 1981) to a researcher under the age of 40 throughout the
quqifying period. The recipient must be ei.ther a Scot or have
undertaken his research in Scotland.

Dr Cumming's award related to his study of the elimination of
corporal punishment in a-number of Scottish secondary schools. The
rele.vant publications, of which he was the senior author, were Making
Hu, Change and the research appendix oL Discipline in Scottish
Schools, the report of the .Working Group on Corporal .Punish-
tnent of the (\mvention of Si.ottish Local Authorities. During th& time
he was undertaking the research, Dr Cumming was seconded from
Moray House eollege to SCRE.

SCRE RESEARCH PRIZES

The following prizeS have been awaeed by CRE for the year 1982:
First Prize: R H Millar for his University of Edinbut:gh MPhil Wesis,

"Curriculum and Control: the Rhetoric of School Science Curriculum
Innovation 19(-1980".

Second Prize: G McMillan for his University ,of Edinburgh MSc
thesi!i, "The Use of Behavioural Punishment Techniques with the
Mentally Handicapped".

For the purpose of making,these awards, the adjudicators considered
theses nominated:bj, relevant university departments as being the best
gon-doctoral theses submitted to thr in the preceding year (1981).



LIAISON WITII OTHER ORGANISVIONS, 1981-82,
INCLUDING CONSULTATIVE AND ADVISORY SERVICES
UNDERTAKEN BY STAFF, PAPERS DELIVERED BY STAFF,
AND STAFF PUBLICATIONS, "

Council Representation on Committees
International Associat-ican for the Evaluation of Educational Achieve-

ment (IEA), Standing Committee (D)*
International Association for Educational Assessment (IAEA), Execu-

tive Committee (D)
CCC Committee on Secondary Education (D)
CCC Committee on Primary Education (AD)*
qty and Guilds of London Institute, Policy Committee for Education

and Training (D)
IEA Mathematics, International Committee (DD)*
lEA Mathematics, Scottish National Committee (W G Thorpe)
Schools Council, Consultative Committee on the Impact and Take-Up

of Schools Council ProjectsChairman (D)
National Inter College of Education Committee on Educational

Research (DD)
SERA 'Executive' Committee (DD)
SCOTBEC Policy Review. Committee (DD)
Fifth International Symposium on Educational Testing, Organising

Committee, (DD)
Centval Region Collaborative Research Advisory Group (DD)
Scottish Central Coamittee on English, Sub-Committee on Assessment

in SI and S2,(E.SPencer)
Stirling University "Language Skills in English" Project, Steering

Committee (E Spencer)
Dundee College of %Education "Writing 'Across the Curriculum Project

(Upper Primary and Secondary)", Advisory Committee (E Spencer)
Lanark Division (Strathclyde) Steering Committee on (Assessment

(H Black)
,Moray House "Assessment in Home Economics" .Project, Advisory

Committee (H Black)
"Pathways to the Professions" Project, Advisory Committee (.1 Raven)
Napier College Experience-based Management .Education, Validating

Board (J 'Raven)
ERCC Treasury Supported Users Committee (W 6 Thorpe)

D Director
0 D D Depute Director

A D Assistant Director

' 3 1

3



Papers Delivered
Director

Depute
Director

H Black

Corrie and
S Zaklukiewicz

N McKay

A Peacock,.
J Crowther and
M Valle ly

J Raven

at External Conferences
"Human Assessment" and "Assessment in the )
Affective Domain", NATO Congress on Assessment
in its Cultural Context, Kingston, Ontario, August
198L
"Profiling and Profile Reporting", Coombe Lodge
(the Further Education, Staff College), Blagdon,
Bristol, October 1981.
"Moderationby Inspection or by Consensus",
Associated Examining Board Seminar, Grantham,
Lincolnshire, November 1981.
"Formative Assessmene!, meeting of International
Association for Educational Assessment, Stockholm,
May 1982.
"Diagnostic
schedules
Symposium
1982.

Assessment: the use of observation
by teachers", Fifth International
on educational Testing, Stirling, June

"Education and EmploymentSurvey of Scottish
Leavers", BERA Annual Meeting, Alsager,
September 1981.
"Curriculum Changes in School Mathematics in
Scotland and their Effect on Achievement", Public
Forunn, lEA Gener-al Assembly, Canberra, Australia,
.February 1982.
"Developments in Defining and Assessing Basic
Skills", Fifth International Symposium on
Educational Testing, Stirling, June 1982.

. .

"Pupil ProfilesThe Scottish Experience", DES
Assessment Conferences, Leeds and Sheffield,

"On From Special .School", National In-Service
Course, Jordanhill College of Education, January
1982.

-

"Reporting to Parents and Emnloyers",
Research Seminar, February 1982.

"The Role and Potential of Cnmmunity Schools",
Social Research Associatjon Conference on Learning to
Live without Work, OctMer 1981.
"Creating Alternative Responses through Community
Schooling", StRA Conference, March 1982.

"The Role of Social Research in Modern Society",
New Universities Quarterly Invitational Conference,
"Whither Funded Research?", Sheffield, July 1981.,

32

SCR-E



A. C Ryrie

E Spencer

"Broadening the Basis of Assessment: Some Reasons:
Some Problems,- and Some Progress", and
"Progressive Matrices: Stability and Change in
Western Societies", NATO Congress on Assessment iriN1
its Cultural Context, Kingston, Ontario, August/
1981.
"Values and Cognitive Deyelopment", /NBritish
Educational Research Association Conference,
September 1981.
"The Role of Microprocessors in General
Education", Scottish Education al Research
Association Conference, September 1981.
"Perceptions, Attitudes and Expectations Associated
witii Innovation", and "Economic Development, and
the Potentftl Role of Education, Staff Development
and Organisational Development in Prdmoting
Growth', Social Research Association Conference,
February 1982.
"The Role of Parents and Teachers in Promoting
Children's Development", British Psychological
Society (Scottish granch) Conference,-April 1982.

"Fate or Freedom: ,Decisions in Secondary School",
SCRE Research Seminar, February 1982.

"A Simple Observation Schedule for the Teaching of
Writing" and "A Categ iSation of School
Writing"written submisu to meeting of Steering
Committee the IE International Study of
Achievement in Writt n Composition, the Curriculum
Laboratory, University of Illinois, Urbana, Illinois,
USA, Autumn 1981.
vWriting in Schools: The State of the Art( and
Possible Changes in it", joinf meeting of Gasgow
English tea6hers and the English Departments.of the
Universities of Glasgow and Strathclyde, January
1982.
"Principles TOT:Teaching Writing in The Upper
Secondary School and the First Year of University"?
Coriference of Glasgow English teachers and
members of staff of The Universities of Glasgow and
Strathclyde, Ross Priory, March 1982.
"The Place of Assessment in Teaching Writing",
SCOLA Conference, Etizell, March 1982,

33 34



tConiributions to 1 -Service Training of Teachers by SCRE Staff
Very mariT contributions have been made throughout the year in

schools, teadliers',centres, etc, from Stornoway to the Borders. These
contrilSutions have in some cases involved the giving.of papers and in
others the conduct of seminars. Staff from the Diagnostic Assessment
and Writigg Across the Curriculum' projects have figured particularly

?promindntly in this work.
The series of seminars for local authority advisers and offieils and

for staffs of coftges of education, instituted in Febru y 1982, will, it is
hoped, provide indirect support for these endeavours help teachers.

Journal Articles arid other Publications
Director "Certifying chool Graduates", in A Levy and D

Nevo, Evalualiou Roles in Education, Gordon and
Breach, 1981.
"Using Continuous ,Assessment -to, the Full", We,'
African Journal of Educational' and Vocational -I

Measurement, 1981.

Assistant- "Praising with Disseetion", Research in Education
Director 26, SCRE, August 1981.

fl Black (with Keeping Track of Teaching, Routiedge & Kegan
P 114 Broadfoot) Paul, 1982:

M Corrie, Classroom Management Strategies, SCRE Publication
J Haystead and 78, Hodder & Stoughton, 1982.
S Zaklukiewiz

C E Cummins "Eliminating dorporal Punishment", Re.l.earch in
Education 27, SCRE, January 1982.

J Raven The 197rStandardisation of the Standard Progressive
Matrices and Mill. Hill Vocabulary Scale, with
comparative data from other societies and times, H K
Lewis, 1981.
"Raven's Progressive' Matrices Scores: Stability and
Change in Western Society", Proceedings of NATO
Conference on Assessment in its Cultural Contrast,
Kingston, Ontario, 1981.
"Toward an Understanding of Social Bf.naviour in

,Ireland", International Review of Applied Psychology
30,1981.
"Broadening the Base for Educational Assessment:
Some Reasons, Some ProbleMs, and Some Sugges:
lions", in New,sletter of the ScottiSh Association pf
Local Government and Educational Psychologists,'r,
31, 1981.

34 `.) '
ti



' cm] Research and De;lopment in the Doldrum".
ew Univ4rsities Quarterly, 36, 1911.

...The Most Importanl Problem in Education is to

--\?.
Come to Terms ,Exith Values", Oxford Review of
Education, 2, 1981.
"Language in its Social CAntext and the ole of
Educational Home VisitorSV in A Davies (Ed),
Language and. Learning in Home and School,
SSRC/Heinenlann, 1982.
"Educational Home Visiting 'and the Growth .of
Competwce and Confidence in Adults and CHildren",
Curriculum Inquiry, 12,1 82.
"What's in a Name Some Problems in the
Education oP Pilot- Pro ects", Scottish Educational
Review, 14, 1982.

t "Public Policy in a Changed Societ`y", Higher
Education Review, 14, 1982.

Rvrie Routes & Results: A Study, of the Laier Years of
Schooling, SCRE Publication 75,s Hotlder and
Stoughton, 1981.

P Small arid Employing Young People': A Study of Employers'
J Hunt' rAtthudes, Policies and Practices, SCRE, 1981.

E Spencer "Copying Across the Curriculum, or Come Back
Creative\ Writing". Teaching English, Vol 14, No 2,
January 1981.
"Approachm to Writing", Har'il Words Magazine,
No 5. Spring 1982,

a

35

110



,

Scottish Council for Research in Education

ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
.31st MARCH 1982

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 1982

"Fixed,Assets

1982 1981

Tangible Assets:
Office Furniture, Furnishings and
Equipment (Note 4) 5,1O0 6.450

Current Assets
Sundry Debtors 35,083 41,783,
Cash at bank and in hand)

Cash on Deposit 1.382 2.429
Cash in Bank Curren Account ql 65,799 ,35.033
Cash in Hand 119 11

102.383 79,756

Creditors amounts falling due within one year
Sundry Creditors 23.338 27,814

Net Current Assets
o

79.045 -51,442

84.145 ,57.892Total Assets less Current Lia Milks

V
Capital and Reserve (Note 5)

Publications Fund 21.000 15,000
Maintenance and Rep lachment Fund 4.500 2.500

General Fund 58,645 40.392

84.145 57,891

H L Philip, Menther of Cmotild

J Member of Cnuneil

a



1

Scq!ish, Council for Research in. Education

INCOME AND EXPENOITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENbED 31st MARCH 1982
0

Note
19814k2 1980-81

Income
Support Grants and Donations 1 299,678 258,01Z

Contributions toss ards Cost of Projects 2 294,419 244,410

Other IncorM 3 2,181 '3,430 "'
.Interest on' Deposits 991 181

59'1,269 506,03"/

Expenditure
Specially Funck Research Projects 2 336,803 286,449

Other Projects, Services and Grants 3 92,708 74,334

429,5,11 360,783

Gperal Elpenditure
--balance after allocation Of E28,718

(1980/81 E29,507) to Specially
Funded Resear,h Projects 149A,505 138,805

579,016 . . 499,588

SURPLUS for Year 5 18,253 6,449
=====

116TE: General Expenditure inclu
Depreciation and,Ipss on sal 3,095 1,604

Hire of Equipment 1,274 762

Audit and Accounting Fees t,341 2,832

AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF.
. THE SCOTTISH COUNCIL FOR RESEARCH IN gDUCATION

We have examined the foregoing Balance Sheet, Incoine and Expenditure Account, and
the attached Notes on Accounts which have been prepared under the historical cost
convention. In our opinion the Accounts comply with the Companies Acts 1945 to 1981 in
so far as the provisions of these Acts apply to these financial statements, and together
with the Cash Account give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as
at 31st March 1982 and of the surplus and of the Source and Application of Funds for'
the year ended that date.

37

v>.

ROBERTSON, CARPHIN & cg,. CA.

Edinburgh. 2Ist June 1982
S.



ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Basis of Accounting
The Council is constituted 5s a company limited,by guarantee and to comply with
normal Comparfies% Act accounting conventions, prepares its accounts on the
historical costbasis using the accruals concept.

B. Depreciation
-Office furniture, furnishings and equipment are depreciated by an 'overall annual
charge, with a view to writing down the assets to approximate scrap value at the end
of their estimated useful lives.

C. Taxation ' '
The Council has charitable status as an educational body and accordingly has no
Corporation Tax liabilities on revenue surpluses or untaxed interest.

,ftr
D. Pubbfa tams Fund

In order to avoid depletion or distortion of the Council's income and expenditure in
.--1--any one year, the costs of publishing research findings are normally charged to the-

Publications Fund. The Fund is maintained from sales of these publications as and
when they take place. tram grants, and from periodical trgnsfers from the Income
and Expenditure Account. No value is placed on stocks of unsold publications:

E. Maintenance Fund
The Maintenance Fund has been set up to meet extraordinary expenditure un the
Council's leased premises.

F. Statement of Source and Application al Fuhds
To comply with a standard accounting practice the. Council should p/repare a
statement showing the source and application of funds. The format normally used
by commercial organisations is not considered appropriate for the Council. and Note
7 summarises cash transactions (Receipis and Payments) for the year in a way which

. it is believed satisfies the objectives of the standard accounting practice referred to.

:183

11.

'



NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1981/82 1980/81
1. Support Grants and Donations

Scottish Education Department 274,258 247,150

Less Special Gi;ants
Moray Place Expenses 4,258 17,150

270,000 230,000
Scottish Regional Educatiop Authorities:

Borders 540
Central 1,458
Dumfries and Gallowai, 783
Fife 1,900
Grampian 2,543
Highland 1,031
Lothian 4,045
Shetland 100
Strathclyde 12,850
Tayside 2,168
Western Isles
Orkney 106

27,524 26,008

Educational Institute of Scotland
Local and District Associations of

1,500 1,500

Educational Institute of Scotland:
Aberdeen 10
Central 40
Shetland 4
Banff 60
Ettrick 10

Fife 30
Gordon 10
Kincardige and Deeside 10
Moray and Nairn 25

Orkney 25

Roxburgh 35

East Lothian 5

Other Giants:
cottish Educational Research Asstsia

lion
Association of Assistant Headteachers

Early Education
Donation 1(X)

19



o

2 Specially Funded Research PrOjects' Expenditure Recoverable
.

SSRC
Social Construction of-Teachers' Careers* 13.360 6,580- Perceptions of School Based Assessment, 25,586 25,298
After School** .. 36,412 33.889

SED
Awartiness pf Opportunity* 32;287 15,308
Diagnostic AssessmAnt in Secondary Schools 14,279 11,973
198.1 Maths Assessment 1,680 1.594
5cottish Museum of Education 1,522 1,522
Open Plan and Other Areas in Secondary Schools 20,772 19,992
Primary Survey and LEA Replications 32.013 30,354
Further Education Colleges and Student Needs 4,558 4,558
Non Formal Education 22,673 21,997
Further Education for the Handicapped' 22.611 15.406
Commentary on Primary Teaching Practices =2.582 - 2.563

SED 'Local Authorities
Writing Across the Curriculum Phase I 18,036 18,036
Writing Across the Curriculum Phase II 7.440 6.920
Alternatives to Corporal Punishment 2,083 1.438
Lanarkshire Assessment Programme 21,125 20.439

Loral Authorities
,A1

Evaluation of Lothian Community Schools ..-..., , 15.757 15.757

Others .
Pakistan Primary Education 16.962 15,995
Evaluation of Craigroyston Curriculum 23,883 " 23.618
EIS Primary School Studies 1,182 1,182

, 336,803 294,419

Project.jointly funded by.SCRE and Sponsor
" Project jointly funded by SED and SSRC

Other Projects, Services and GratIL
RekLartServices Unit

"Geire-ral Services 23,257 2.181

IEA Mathematics Survey*' 23,222
Information Services and Library 35.772
Grants 390
Teaching Strategies in the Primary Sc-hool 7.062
Falling School Rolls 3,00,5

92.708 2,181

This project represents the main internal research activity of the Council.

Explanatory note on Expenditure
Expenditure includes, in addition to the direct costs and recoverable overheads, a pro-
portion of senior staff costs not normally charged to the sponsoring body.

4()



4. Office Furniture, Furnishings and Equipment Cost 1981-82 1960-81
f £

Cost at beginning of year 28,048 26,494
Expenditure during year

11."1'
1,554

30,518 28,048
Disposals 4,885 -
Total Cost at 31 3.82 25,33 28,048

Depreciation
Balance at beginning of year 21,598 19,994

Eliminated in respect of disposals 2.383

19,215 19.994

Depreciation charge for year 1,318 1.604

Balance a' 34'.3.82 20,533 21,598

Cost less Aggregate D,epreciation 5,100 6.450

5. Movement of Funds
Pu blica tions Fund

Transfer from Income and Ecpenditure Account 2,957 4,606
Income During Year 19.808 15.000

22,765 19,606

Less ExPenditure 16,765 18,957

6,000 649

Fund at beginning of year 15.000 14,351

Fund at end of year 21,000 15,00a

114aitrtenance Fu-ncl
Transfer from Income and Expenditure Account 2,000. 1,467

Fund at beginning of year " , 2,500 7,500

4.500 8,967
Expenditure during year 6,467

..Fund at end of year . 4 500 2,500

General Fund
Fund at beginning of year 40.:,192 33,943
.Surplus -for year 18,253 6,449

Fund at end of year 58,645 40.392

6. Employees
,QNine employees of the Council were in receipt of

emoluments in excess of £10.000, grouped as follows:
1981/82 1980,'81

00.000 - £14.999= 6 4

£15, -£19,999= 2 2
*0

£20.000 - 24.999= 1 - __N

The average number of persons employed in each week of the financial year wits 42. (45),
and the aggregate remuneration was £387.183 (£296,933).

41

42



7: Cash Account for
Receipts

ear ended 31st M rch 1982
1981-82 1'486181

Support Grants a onations 299,678 258,016
Interest and neous Incom 1,328 648
Sale 1:121't s 18,914 14,685

of Furnishings and Fittings 725 _ x

ibution to./pecific Non-recurring Expenses:
ay Place Expenses 4,258 17,150

Tax Recovered - 511

of Project Costs 305,357 275,111

Coot

Incom
Recover

Pa rents.
eneral Expenditure-

alaries a0 Other Employment Costs
com moda/ion
ler
rch and Information Services
cations

A

.0t
Rese:
Pub
C. Atal Expenditure and Equipment
taintenance Fuhd Expenses

Removal' Expenses
Moray Place Expenses
Expenditure on 'Specific Research Projects .(indud-

ing SCRE "Internal Projects")

Ewess of Receipts over Expenditure
Opening, Balance of Cash Funds.

Closing Balance olCash Funds

630,260 566,121

108,442 89.336
41;821 30,132
34,688 19,378
45,252 38,290
15,829 16,588
2,470 1,554

6,467
3,398 11,065
4,258 17,150

-344,275 317,369

600,433 547,329

29,827 18,792
37,473 '18,681
67,300 , 37,473

Non. pifferences between cash receipts and payments and figures in the Income and
Expenditure Account reflect the "accruals basis" used in the latter account -
expenses unpaid atAhe year end appear as creditors and sums due not yet received
in cash appear as debtors in the Balarnce Sheet.

42



Occasional Paper

SIDE EFFECTS IN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH

The paper delivered by
Dr bavid A Walker, birector, SCRE, 195840,
on the occasion of his being awarded the Fellowship of the Scottish
Council for Research in Education at its Annual General Meeting, held
in Edinburgh On 16th September 1982.

II is now more than ten years since I entered the "retired" state and
I hope that this'audience does not expect to hear from me some
scintillating observations on the present' state and problems of
educational research. On the other hand I hope that you will not be
bored by the semi-anecdotal riature of this talk, which ranges over the
fifty years during which I have been more or less active in the field.-

In recent years it has been borne in on me that the direct effects of
educational research may not be so important as what I might call the
side-effects, and that is the thesis I put forward today. In medical
parlance I think the term refers mainly to those effects which are
undesirable, but I wish to dwell on those I would describe as desirable
(though some may disagree in this value-judgment). leaVe the.topic_of_
undesirable side-effects to some other investigatorit might be quite an
interesting one to work on. I also wish to concentrate on research
carried out, or assisted by, the Scottish Council for Research in

Education, as Chat with which I am most familiar.
In educaliacal research, as you are. aware', it is often difficult to

establish definite cause. and effect relationships. This paper, I regret to
say, is full of "post hoc ergo propter line" fallacies. It is also difficult
to say sometimes whether the climate of educational thought generated
a research project or the findings of the research generated the climate
of thought. I hope to select cases where the research either clearly
produced the side- feet or at least had an appreciable effect on the
climate of educatiorjAl thought, rather than the converse.

0 e of the ear est publications of the Council was McClelland's
Selec n for Secondary Education,' though the work had been carried
out i dependently in Dundee by McClelland and his colleagues. The
booW appeared in 1942, when selection was a live issue. Some of us
applied the findings of that research to the/ operation of schemes for the
transfer from primary to secondary courses in a Scottish county, the
Advisory Council gave the schemV further publicity, the Scottish
Education Department issued a cn.cular, and changes took place
throughout Scotland. These we might term main effects; what I wish to
refer to as a side-effect was the education of backward pupils in the 12-)
14 age-group.

The Education Act of 1936 had defined secondary education as a

43



stage in the life of all pupil's, following the completion of the primary
course. Prior to- this, pupils who had not reached in the Qualifying

_Examination the standard required_for. admission. to..academic_courses
were plEiced>in advanced divisionsof the primary schoolor retained
in primary classes. The McClelland Report showed that in Dundee in
1936 about ten per cent of the pupils presented for transfer to
secondary courses were retained in primary schools with a view to later
presentation. The Report recommended that retention should be
resorted to in only a small number of cases and for a limited period. If
the recommendation were accepted and practically all pupils in the age-
group transferred to secondary courses, they estir'nated that appropriate
courses would be required for about 16 per cent of the age-group.

The Advisory Council on Primary Education,' which was set up in
1943and reported in 1946, drew attention to, the fact that it was not
uncommon in some areas to find pupils between the ages of 12 and 14
retained in primary schools wit no provision for secondary education
of any kind. They emphasised that every child had the right to soine
form of secondary educ tio The 1945 Education Act and a
Departmental Circular' rein ced the point, the latter referring to'
modified secondary courses (which led to some teachers describing the
participants as modified pupils). The problem was of course magnified
by the raising of the school leaving age in 1947.

By 1949 the Department was able to report that schools (and here I
quote) "were feeling their way towards the proper kind of secondary
education for non-academic pupils" and in 1950 the request for
schemes of work included a reference to modified courSes for less able
pupils ,

. .

The subsequent history, including the provision of courses for the
teachers of these pupils and the recognitibn of their qualifications, is a
tangled one into whichl do not propose to enter. The point I wish to
make N that the origins of the concern for the less able iri" the twelve to
fourteen or fifteen age-group arose partly ,if not mainly from the
researches of McClelland and his colleagues in the late nineteen-
thirties.

Ttie climate of educational thinking may have been influenced also
by the publication of the results of the Mental Survey of 1932, which
showed the wide range of ability among eleven-year-old Scottish pupils.
The Mental Survey of 1947' confirmed this finding. In this connection I
should like t) refer to the results obtained in the testing of the younger
siblings of t ie 1947 Six-Day-Sample. You may remember that as each
of the younger brothers and sisters of the sample members reached the
age of eleven they were tested on the same test as that used With the
saniple members. The results are given in Maxwell's Sixteen Years On,
published in I'M. I do not wish to become involved here in the
nature-nurture controversy, but I am surprised that so little attention
has been paki by the contestants to the contents of Table 74 in that

44 4 -
'1)



volume. It*shows.the.lOs of the sample members ana their Younger
for families where four or more children were. tested. The difference
etween.the highest and lowest IQs within the same family rangedlrOm
to over 50 points, witha median difference of 26 points of IQ. As

says "This variability makes it difficult to maintain the view
that IQ is largely determined by environmental conditions." This
finding may be regarded as a side-effect of which sufficient notice has
not been taken.*

The more obvious side-effects of the Surveys and the follow-up were
the interest whieh was generated amorig the teachers and others who,
as home ,visitors, kept in touch with the sampfe members until the
young,people-had reached the age of 27, and the fact that the Surveys
and follow-up helped, to put' Scotland on the international map of
educaticinal research,-..a position which I venture to suggest has been
maintained..

In the early 1950s the Council conducted an audiometric and
educational-s-up,Ley 'o 'ascertaininr,
the incidence and distribution of hearing .defects in the group. The
results and the Committee's recommendations were published by the
Council in 1956 under the title flekiring Defects'in School Children."
The most important finding was not stressed in that report though it
was mentioned; it was that the measuring instruments were not at that
time sufficiently reliable for the' task, Things have probably changed

nce then, and I hOpe that a side-effect of that project was an
improvement in the construction of audiometers.

In the Scholastic SurVey of 1953' , the Council tested all the Scottish
ten-y.ear-olds, and they nunibered.over .72,000. By.the tithe the .1963
SurVey" was planned we .had realised that a properly drawn sample
could provide the precision required for comparison with .the 1953
results. We therefore selected 170 schools from the 2,700 with ten-year-
old pupils and tested the ten-year-olds in the selected schools. This type
of sampling is much easier to handle administratively but is not so
efficient as simple random sampling. In fact the .5,000 pupils tested
4Ided the slime precision as would have been given by a simple
random sample'of 700 to 1,000 pupilsdepending on which of the four
tests is under consideration. The difference between the 5,000 and the
1.000. or rather the ratio, which is called the design effect, is due to the
fact-that pupils in the same s I resemble each other in test

. ,

performance more than they re;emble p it3=in otner schools. The side-
effecron which I Wish to rermrk is that t efe. resemblances w re much

` Since 1 v.rote this Dr Dockrell ha,
° and Markus,' in-which the writec;

mental maturity withM families in
data include material from the 194,
keferences do not include Maxwell's boo
the model accounts satislactorily for the d

drawn my attention article b .ajonc, Markus
presen a model to expia-rt n in growth of
erms f varying envirom ents within families. Their

cottish Mental Jury,ey , but 1 note that the
It would be interesting to ascertain whether

ta in Table 74.

45

it*



--41wer,

stronger in the 1963 Scottish Scholastic Survey sample than had been
found in similar investigations elsewhere. The intra-class correlations
ranged hum 0-.24ta 0.40-corn-pared-with the 0..10 given by Peaker -tor
England. Is this because there was a greater range of socio-econoinic
backgrounds between schools in Scotland, or a greater variation in
. ress on the basic subjects of4te primary curriculum? The fact that it
wa.. greatest in the test of mechanical arithmetic suggests it had
somt hing to do with curricular stress or teaching. method.

Wh-n ,writing this paper 1 learned that the same phenomenon has
been round between classes within schools. Various methods of
reducitg the. design effect and thus increasing the precision of the
mea)s. res obtained are now in use. ..

1cannot resist the temptation,to mention another side-effect of this
second survey in 1963. A comparison Of the achievements of the ten-
year-olds in 1953 'and 1963 enabled the researchers to say .that
standards in the subjects tested had definitely risen during the ten-year
interval. I understand that the teachers when stating their claim for
increased salaries to the Pay and Prices Review Board, quoted this as
evidence of increased productivity! . '...

An 'earlier interest of-the Counc.il in 'Vie problems of bifingualism led
to a post-war sfudy of Gaelic-speaking children in Highland schools.

, The main purpose of this project was to make a general survey of the
incidence of bilingualism- in-the schools of the Highland counties and
'the published report gave the findings of two. surveysone of children in
primary schools. and the .other 'of, pupils in the first year. ol secondary
education. The report, entitled Gaelic-Speaking Children in Highland
Schools," was published by the Counca in 1961, but before then.
interest generated by the surveys had led to the appointment in
Inverness-shire of an organiser who devoted his whole time to the study
of problems created by the bilingual situation in the county's schools
and to the development of the Inverness-shire Gaelic Education
Scheme. Admittedly this was helped by the political and national
movements beginnim at that time, but the initiative came from a
member of the Committee, Dr J A MacLean, who was Director of
Education for Inverness-shire. Since then there have been severil
similar appointments. .

This Committee also made a collection of traditional Gaelic rhymes
and games for use in' schools, which was published by the Council
under the title Aithris is Oideas.'i Here I quote from a letter to me
from John A Smith, the chairman of the 'Committee and latterly Vice-
Principal of Jordanhill College of Education. He' writes "This was the
precursor of what has become a notable expansion of Gaelic
educational material for schools ... borrowing at times from our
t2ol1ection and owing something to its example and inspiration."

Twenty years ago the council became involved with research centres
in- other countries in efforts to enrich the study of comp rative

Abi

46
4



education by the supply of measures of achievement at various stages.
In some tryouts in Scotland a suggestion by a teacher gave rise to an
investigation in which we asked teachers to rate each item of a-test
taken by their Pupils on a scale measuring what we called "opportunity
to learn" the topic being tested by the item." It should be noted that
the ratings were supplied before the test scores were knownie, there
was no question of hindsight affecting the ratings. This variable has
turned out to be a most important one in these international projects,.
In the full scale .inquiry into mathematics achievement in which the
Council subsequently participated we found that if we ranked the
countries in the order of average score made by the 13-year-olds, and
also ranked them according to the average opportunity-to-learn ratings,
the two rank orders were almost identical. With hindsight this looks
obvious., but it was not so at the time. Unfortunately this was not
shown'ink the published report" owing to the belated disc6very of errors
in the data from one country.

,This mathematics investigation had other interesting 'side-effects. At
the time the testing was about to take place I was asked to speak to the
Glasgow Mathematical Society about 'the project. After the talk there
was a brisk discussion about the "impossibility" of assessing
mathematical achievements by multiple choice tests. The objections
came mainly from university mathematics staff. My first degree having
been in mathematics and natural philokophy, I enjoyed the discussion
-and endeavoured to show items whick rneasurgd abilities deemed
unmeasurabla in this way. A few years later I studied with considerable
interest-a test:of arithmetic, algebra 'and trigonometry drawn up by a
team of university mathematicians, some of them from Glasgow, for
use in first year classes and consisting almost entirely of multiple choice
items. I must admit that the authors made it clear that the test did not
attempt to assess higher level skills.

One side-effect of these international 'projects which probably
affected other. countries more than 'Scotland was the clarification
of some terms used in internatiOnal comparisons. There was consider-
able interest at 'the time of the mathematics project in the selective-

cornprehensive debate, and an item in the school questionnaire dealt
with this point. When the preliminary returns were coming in, one
member of the international committee notice.d that some schools in
his country had described theinselves as comprehensive. There were,
he said, no schools of that type in his country; these schools were
probably multilateral, providing a variety of courses. This alerted all of
those concerned with the-project on Ihe need to be very clear about the
meanings of terms used in the different naticnal situations. I have the
feeling that even now in this country "cronehensive" means different
things to C rent iters.

In oth the secOns Scholastic Survey and the IEA Mathematics
Proj t we had to seek the Department information about

47 V"



numbers in schools and courses. Sometimes the information was not
.directly avaiIIle, but the .Department very kindly gave us access to
Departmental returns from which we were able, with considerabfe_
effort, to extract the data we required. This was around 1962 to 1964.
In February 1965 the'Pepartthent appointed to their staff a statistician
and in 1967 the first volume of Scottish Educaliotial Statistics'5
appeared. I had hoped to report these occurrences as side-effects of the
Council's requests for data, but a recent conversation with the
Department's first statistician has disillusioned me. The rnajn causes
for the neW poficy were probably the Robbins Report and the need for
data on teacher demand and supply. Nevertheless, we might haiard the
opinion that the Council's demands contributed to the decision.

In 1962 the Council, in collaboration with the Psychology
Department of Edinburgh University, embarked on the Assessment for
Higher-Education" project. This involved a follow-up of the progress of
between five and six thousand school-leavers who entered courses of
higher education between .1962 and 1965. The cc-operation given by
universities, colleges and similar institutions was beyond all praise and
(fabled the Council to bring the project to a satisfactory conclusion..
from 1963 and especially from 1964 onwards the Scottish. Universities
were supplying the Council with extensive data on the progress of these
students. In 1966 Edinburgh University set up a committee to
investigate studen wastage and this in turn led to the formation of
other committees, including one on teaching.methods. ,Similar projects
began a.t the, se rime; in Other Scottish universities. It seems a
-reasdnable hypothesis that our research project helped to trigger ofi the
universities' own inquiries.

After most of the data had been collected, Professor Stanley Nisb..e.t
asked me whether access to the data could be granted.to a member of
staff in the University of Glasgow. I was very, willing, the Council,
approved and made a grant to further the research. Later, when an
application was made by the. researeher to the Educational Research
Board of the Social Science Research Council one of the' referees
reported to the Board "this young man has come into a gold mine".
The young man (Andrew McPherson) made good use of the data and
of data he had himself collected and we now have in the University of
Edinburgh a Centr for Education Sociology with himself as Director.

During this tirm. the Council was , so involved in a project entitled
Permanence of Lerig. This arose from the suggestion that the
dissatisfaction expresseciby some ,employers at the achievements of 15-
year-old school leavers in the basic skills of English and arithmetic was
attributable to.loss of learning: the you -tg people had fOrgotten what
they had learned at school.

Tests of hasic skills in English and arithmetic were constructed by
panels of experienced teachers and acIminstered in 1960 to about 3500
pupils in five different areas raoging from a large city to a small rural

48 .



i
county. A Yeitr later the same tests were given to as many as possible of
the same group. Many had left school and were undertaking no type of
Ltirther .edueation_, and it was difficult, to persuade them to_takeithe
tests again. There was only,a SO per cent response and from that point
of view the project was unsuccessful. Analysis of the data however
made it clear that deficiencies in the achievements of these fifteen-year-
olds were attributable not so much to loss of learning as to its absence
in the first instance. The Committee therefore changed the emphasis of
the investigation to a. stud.), of the actual ahievements of the 15-year-
olds when they were at the stage of being free to leave school. The
published report A Study of Fifteen- Year-Olds" gives a detailed1account of the achievements these young people, who covered
practically the whole range of a ity, in each of the items of the tests.
For example, theya showed that the average pupil mide low scores in
the test of punctuation, could spell only half of the twenty words in the
spelling test, was unsure in the handling of decimal fragtions, but had
a good knowledge of vulgar fractions. No doubt this will all have
changed in the intervening twenty years, but the point I make is Nat
these tests were an early form of criterion;referenced tests, and that .a
project begun as an inquiry into permanence of learning produced a
side-effect which became almost a main effect of a different sort.

If my thesis is a good one, and side-effects are so important, should
,we not programme our projects to include them? Alas, by their very
nature theytend to be unpredictable. We cannot list them as the drug
manufacturers do,in the medical journals. But perhaps there is a point
here for these who provide grantsloot to be too detailed in specifying
where and when the funds have io be spenti and to leave a margin for
examining interesting side-effects.

Finally, is not the unpredictable nature of some of these side-effects
one of the attractions of research in education?

REFERECES
1 Selection for Secondary Education, SCRE Publ 19, Liu), 1942
2 Primary Education: A Report of the Advisory Council,*1-IMSO, 1946
3 Circular No 108. Scottish Education Department, 1947 ft
4 The Intelligence of Scottish Children. SCRE Publ 5, ULP,1933
5 The Trend of Scottish Intelligence, SCRE Publ 30, ULP, 1949
6 Sixteen Years on, SCRE Publ 58, ULP, 1969

" 7 The Birth Order Punk, Zajonc, Journal of Personality and Social Psychology. 37.
1979

8 Hearing Defects of School Children, SCRE Pilbl 38, ULP, 1956
9 The Scottish Scholastic Survey 1953, SCRE Publ 48, ULP, 1963

10 Rising Standards in Scottish Primary Schools, SCRE Publ 56, ULP, 1968
11 GaelicLSpeaking Children in Highland Schools, SCRE Publ 47, ULP, 1961
12 Aithris is Oideas, SCRE Publ 49, ULP, 1964
13 Educational Achievement., of Thirteen-Year-Olds in Twelve Countries, Unesco

Institute for Education, Hamburg, 1962
14 International Study or Achievement in Mathematics, John Wiley, 1967
15 Scottish Educational Statistics, 1966, HMSO, 1967
lb Selection for University in Scotland, SCRE Publ 64, ULP. 1973 I

17 A Study of Fifteen-Year-Olds, SCRE Publ 62, OLP, 1970

49

f-1-
Li



A LIST OF RESEARCHES
RELATING TO EDUCATION

Presented for Postgraduate degrees and
diplomas in Scottish universities

1981

Researches are Classified Broadly Under the Following Headings:

Adult /Chntinning Education see also Furdwr/Higher Education

Assessment /Examinations

Curriculum Studies (further divided hy.subject)

Education Overseas

Further -Iligher Education

Girls' 'Women's Education'

History of Education

Alahuljustment.'Delinqueney

Organisation /Administration of Education

Organisation /AdministrationInstitutional Level

Parents in Eaucatirm

Pre-School Education

Primary kducation

Psy0ologt, see also Maladjustment /Delinquenq: Special Education

Secondary Education (not otherwise classified)
,00

Spei.jal Education: Handicapped

Spechir Educathm: Remedial

Teacher Education/Development

Teachers

TeachMg Methods and Aids

Tkeory, Principles and Philosophy qf Education

50

51



a

ADULT/CONT1NUING EDUCATION
(1) Ames, J W Freire's critical method with special reference to edu-

cational linguistic research and to the community editcation'
provision in East 'Lothian and the Craigmillar Festival-Society.

MSc,' Edinburgh

(2) ''Cohen, A An evaluation, of adult participation in learning in
school classes, in'terms of the principles of recurrent education.

MSc, Edinburgh

Easton, R The need for a uVied system of education: the
development of recurrent 4educaqon within the further education
secfor. MEd, Edinburgh

Hamilton,.R D A survey cf adult education in France including a
look at "La Promotion Sociale" and at "L'Education Populaire".

MEd, Edinburgh

Higgins, Kathleen 1111 A case study of non-formal adult education'
for rural women in Botswana. MEd, Glasgmv

Lambie, Ian A Lifelong education: a philosophical enquiry.
MEd. Glasgow

Macaulay, C "Woman Returners". A study of participation in
MSc, Edinburgheducation.

oble, Frances .Time to participate: the study of a role for,
en mental education in community development.

MEd, Glasgow

Paterson, Douglas M A resource-based analysis of the develop-
ment of community education in Grampian Region.

MEd, Aberdeen

Ross, Henry S Life for educationthe educational philosophy of
MEd, AberdeenPaul Goodman

ASSESSMENT/EXAMINATIONS
(11) Crawford, Francis A feasibility study on practical tests using some

biology aspects of SI/S2 integrated science. MEd, Glasgow

(12) Evans, Bryon D Assessment 01 foundation level itt geog-
raphy: a preliminary investigation. MEd, Glasgow

(13) Gordon, M J J C5Eits introduction, development and future in
Scotland. MEd, Edinburgh

(14) Milne, P Assessment of practical mathematics in the primary
school: item banking and the Rasch Model. MEd, Dundee

See also
(27) Macdonald, Roderick S

rad s



CURRICULUM STUDIES (further divided by ;ubject)
(15) Murphy, D Knowledge, values and curriculum.

See also
(61) Gilhooly, James E

MEd, Stirling

CURRICULUM: (a) COMMERCIAL STUDIES
(16) Coffins, B The development of ,dommercial educat in Scot-

land 1930-.1975. M1 Stirling

CURRICULUM: (b) DRAMA
(17) Strachan, Fionia M A study to corAitler the prevailing view of the

meaning and value of drama arnotigst practising teachers of
drama in the Gramphm Region. MEd, Aberdeen

CURRICULUM: (c) GEOGRAPHY
See
(12) Evans, Bryon D

CURRICULUM: (d) LANGUAGE SKILLS
(18) Ekier,-Leima Spelling ability:-a classroom study:- MEd,Dundee-
(19) Merchant, F S Reading: ability and interest. MEd, Dundee.
(20). Watson, Joyce E Text reader interaction.,9Age differences in

handling inconsistent information. MEd, Dundee

.See also
(79) Fearon, Maire
(93) Koch, Elizabethd

CURRICULUM: (e) LITERATURE . 0

1,1(2141 McLeish, A Is literary critipm a form of , ,sthetic fascism?
. MEd, Edk)burgh

CURRICULUM: (1) MATp HEMATICS
(22) Kilkenny, B KSex differences in mathematics achievement.

Mad, Dundee
See 'alio
(14) Milne, P

CURRICULUM: (g) MUSIC
4(23) Syme, C M Curriculum paper 16 and rhe problem of its imple-

. mentation in the Scottish comprehensive secondary school.
MEd, Stirlirig

52



,CURRICULUM: (h) PHYSICAL EDUCATION
(24) Mutrie, Nanette Attitudes of fem4le undergraduates towards their

secondary school physical edueation programme. MEd, Glasgow

See also
(58) 'Robertson, Janet C

CURRICULUM: (i) SCIENCE
(25) Burchill, Jane Biology education in Scotland: a study of

transition from secondary to tertiary. PhD, Aberdeen
'Hadden, Robert Science education

schools.
in primary and secondary

PhD, Glasgow

Macdonald, Roderick S SCE chemistrya local study Jaf,...basic
factors relating to pupil selection and subsequent performance in
the Scottish Certificate.of Education "0" grade Chemistry course.

MEd, Aberdeen

12 41 Curriculum and control: the rhetoric of school
science curriculum innovation 1960-1980. MPhil, Edinburgh
Stewart, A I R Items for a physics test on heal transfer.

MEd, Edinburgh
(30) Taylor, Michael T Innovation with change? A study of a school-
. based curriculum innovati6n in science teaching methods.:

MEcl, Aberdeen

See also
(11) Crawford, Frapcis

CURRICULUM: (j) SOCIAL EDUCATION
(31.) Spence, James. H Club and- sctlool: a study of the interaction

between members of an old folks' club and pupils .of a large
secondary school. MEd, Glasgow

.*

EDUCATION OVERSEAS
(32) -Chalmers, D S Patterns of underdeeelopment and education in

the Third World: a critique of the western model. MEd. Dundee
133) Costa-AraYa, Pablo An (Aldine of the historical development of

the education systems of Chile, Peru and Venezuela and some
implications for their harmonization according to the guidelines of
.the Andres Bello Agreement. PhD, Edinburgh

(34) Leach, T J I Education and social cltange in Kenya 1859-1939.

An examination of some limitations.of structural-functionalism.
MSc, Edinburgh

(35) Matsoso, Sister M M The educational aspect of Moeletsi oa
Basotho, MSc, Edinburgh

53

5



(36) Oey, L H H Pembina Faculties. consortia and centres of excel-
lence in Indonesian higher education (1967-1975): an evaluation
of the plan and its implementation. MEd. Edinburgh

See also
(4) Hamilton, R D
(5) Higgins, Kathleen M

FURTHER/HIGHER EDUCATION
(37) Bryce, Julie A A comparative study of four physio-psychological

measures between two selected female university groups.
MEd, Aberdeen

(38) McDonagh, J C Class differences on entry to higher educatidn
with reference to the Borders Region of Scotland 1976-79.

MEd, Edinburgh
(39) MacDonald, M M An investigation into student study Rethods in

a college of education. MEd, Edinburgh
(40) Mudie, P M An investigation of academic life in some courses at

Napier College. MEd. Dundee
See also
(25) Burchill, Jane
(68) Scott, Kenneth B
(73) Allan, Terrence W

GIRLSYMOMEN'S EDUCATION
See

(5) Higgins, Kathleen M
(7) Macaulay, C

(22) Kilkenny, B K

HISTORY OF EDUCATION
(41) Bu !loch, James The significance and contribution of the song

schools to Scottish educational history. MEd. Glasgow
(42) Cheah, Jeanette Froth piety to punctuality: a survey of Sabbath

schooling in Paisley, 1797-1871. MEd. Glasgow
(43) Dunlop, Alexander D .Language. schooling and reality: the

shaping of 4in educatimal paradigm. MEd. Glasgow
,A41-Gordon, David An cvaluatiotrof the work of R. F. MacKenzie.

MEd. Glasgow
14'j MacKay, Donald A The 18th century parochial school: an

examination of secondary sources. MEd, Glasgow
(46) McLaren, David David Dale 1739-1806. MEd, Glasgow
(4-) Malcolm, D "RoberrOwen *and education". His principle and

practice_ MSc. Edinburgh

c4

t-- 0



(48) Mitchell, P A sseft of history, a warp of education.
MEd. Dundee

See also
(-16) Collins, J B
(63) Young, John

MA LA DJUSTMENT/DELINQUENCY,
(49) Bell, D MeIi1le Housea sociological snapshot of an institu'tion

in the making. MEd, Dundee

Cameron, A , Education and interface conflict in a multi-
disciplinary residential unit for adolescents and their families.

MEd, Dundee

(51) Davidson, S M A study in group care. MSc, Edinburgh
(52) Ford, Christine Sources of conflict in the goals of a List p school.

MEd, Glasgow
(53) Hall, Neil Developing a self-control programme in a residential

school for maladjusted adolescents. MLitt, Aberdeen
(54) Harvey, D A Vulnerable children. MEd.4'Dundee

Hazelden, I, Why play truant? Exploring the views of four
guidance teachers and five truants, in a Scottish secondary
-school. A personal construct theory approach. MSc, Edinburgh

(56) Kruszynski, Michael J The Fraserburgh children's and teacher's
centre: an alternative to the "sin-bin". MLitt. Aberdeen

(57) MacNeil, W K A consideration of teachers as a cause of school
reftt-s-Rl. MSc, Edinburgh

(58) Robertson, Janet C A study of personalised physical education
with emotionally disturbed children. MEd, Aberdeen

(59) Toman, M J Considerations of theory and practice relating to
residential schools for the maladjusted with reference to the
experience of one school for children with special needs.

MEd. Edinburgh

(50)

See also
177) Burton, L
(98) O'Loan, J

ORGANISATION/ADMINISTRATION OF EDUCATION
(60) Barrie, David A The nature and impact of teacher repreSen-

tation on the General Teaching Council for Scotland.
MEd. Glasgow

(hi Gilhfioly, James E Innovation and the Consultative Committee on
t he Curriculum . MEd. Glasgow

te:2,

5 6



(62) Ryan, M Educational responses to some social implications of
computerised information access. MEd, Dundee

(63) Young, John Theoretical and practical issues relating to the
reorganisation of secondary educatiop in the 1960's.

MEd, Edinburgh
See also
(28) Millar, R H

ORGANISATION/ADMINISTRATION INSTITUTIONAL LEVEL
(64) Duncan, A G The post of assistant headteyther in the Scottish

secondary school. MEd, Stirling
(65) Fleming, William B Management between the Board of Studies

and principal teachers. MEd, Glasgow
(66) Paterson, J D Management policy and structure in a Scottish

secondary school. MEd, Stirling-,
(67) Richardson, Geoffrey Attittudes to decision making in schools.

PhD, Glasgow
(68) Scott, Kenneth B The College Cobncil in Scottish further educa-

tion a case study in college government. MEd, Glasgow
(69) Watt, John Communications n the secondary school.

MEd, Glasgow
'See also'
(49) Bell, D

PARENTS IN EDUCATION
(70) Cords, D Parents of mentally handicapped children: a study of

desired levels of involvement and communication with pro-
fessionals. MSc, Edinburgh

PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION
(71) Raite, Brian A The role of the adult in free and stru(kured play

setting', withfrNa_pre-school.assessment centre and its effect on
child-adult relationships. MLitt, Aberdeen

PRIMARY ,EDUCATION
(72) Nowikowski, F The midtlle years.
See (Ils()
(14) Milne, P
("5) Beher, L J
(77) Burton, I.
195t Elder, R

PSYCHOLOGY

MEd, Stirling

(73) Allot), Terrence W Quantification of the degree of fuzziness of the

5n t

1



essential prerec
lecture situati

s in a, learning hierarchy as applied to the
MEd. Aberdeen

(74) Banks, Jm SrTollow-up or some
developme unit an exploratory
educational development.

(75) Beber, L J "The child's self-concej
investigation into the self-percepti
children, aged 9-11 years, with learnitt

ildren fro
study of psych

MLi

t: actual or ide
of seven
pro

a language
logical and
t, Aberdeen
I self?" An

mary school

d, Edinburgh
(76) Brydon, Pamela A Towards an alternative model of extraversion-

introversion. MEd, Glasgow

(77) Burton, L A review of recent literature examining the relationship
between neuropsychology and learning and behaviour problems in
young school children: with particular reference to the identifica-
tion of the main issues and a method for early detection.

MSc, Wnburgh
(78) Dziurawice, Suzanne The role of physical distance in the develop-

ment of infant attention. PhD, Aberdeen

(79) Fearon, Make The role of operational thinking in metaphor
comprehension. MSce_ trathclyde

(80) Fogden, Margaret The child's understanding of social roles an
exploratory study. MSc, Strathclyde

(81) Goriach, Allan C A preliminary analysis of maze scripts.
MEd, Glasgow

(82) Green, Catherine E A study of the effect of the mis-matching of
formal and casual speech style and accent among secondaryrschool pupils between 15 and 16 years of age. MEd, Aberdeen

(83) Kyle, Peter Treatment of nouns and function words in lexical
memory. MEd, Dundee

(84) Woolley, Janet Children's use of semantic and contextual clues in
their understanding of missing complement ,Inbjects.

MEd, Dundee
See also
(07) Bryce, Julie A
(93) Koch, Elizabeth I

SECONDARY EDUCATION (unclassified)
(85) Smart, Moyra J M A study of ,pupils' perceptions of teachers'

evaluations, status of school subjpcts and academic performance.
MEd, Aberdeen

see also
(72) Nowikowski, F
(82) Green, Catherine E

57



SPECIAL EDUCATION: HANDICAPPED
(86) Allan, Agnes Accountability within the system of secondary

education for the disabled. MEd, Glasgow
(87) Mackie, Ruth- The efficacy of the Paget-German Sign System as

the mode of manual commanication used in total communication
with profoundly deaf children.

(88) McMillan, G The use of behavioural punishment techniques with
the mentally handicapped. MSc, Edinburgh

(89)` Montgomery, .Stuart A The social distribution of mild mental
subnormality: implications for epidemiology of an examination of
ascertainment for special education in Aberdeen.

MLitt, Aberdeen
(90) Ruddick, J A consideration of the educational provision made for

a group of fourteen paPtially-sighted school pupils.
MEd. Edinburgh

(91) Youpg, I H The educational implications of ataxia-telangieetasia.
MEd. Dundee

See a/so
(70) Cords, D

SPECIAL EDUCATION: REMEDIAL
(92) Dover, Suzanne M Deterniination of variables predictive of

success in the treatment of children with specific learning diffi-
culties. MEd, Glasgow

(93). Koch, Elizakth I An investigation of the short-term memory of
childrenwith severe reacting,diffieulties. MEd, Glasgow

(94) MacGregor, J Remedial education: a study in the development of
a form of education provision. . MEd. Dundee

See u/so.
(75) Beber, L J
(77) Burton,'L

TEACHER EDUCATION/DEVELOPMENT
See
(39) MacDonald, M M
(51) Davidson, S M

TEACHERS
See
(57) MacNeil, W K
((0) barrie, David A
(64) Duncan, A G
(71) Rain, Brhm A

58



TEACHING METHODS AND AIDS
(95) Elder, R J Using microcomputers in primary schools: a study of

children's strategies and choice of programs. MEd, Stirling
(96) McMiHan, Maureen M Time: an empirical study of its use and

abuse in the classroom. MEd, Edinburgh

(97) Roberts, George The administrative and curricular imaligations of
the provision of a PRESTEL facility in Clydebank High School.

MEd, Glasgow

See also
(30) Taylor, Michael T

THEORY, PRINCIPLES AND PHILOSOPHY OF EDUCATION
(98) O'Loan, J Punishment and persons. MEd, Stirling
(99) Wright, P 0 A critical appraisal of the development of ideas and

p a-ctice in education in relation to poverty ant-deprivation.
MSc, Edinburgh

See (ilSo
(1)) Ross, Henry S
(43) Dunlop, Alexander D
(44) Gordon, David!
(47) Malcolm, D
(61) Lambie, Ian
(94) MacGregor, J

1

(Index to au tlwrs overleaf).

59



AUTHOR EA'y
* Thesis held in SCRE 1-113RARY

Allan, Agnes (86)
Allan, Terrence W (73)
Ames, J W (1)
Blanks, James S (74)
Barrie, David A (60)

*Beber, L J (75)
Bell, D (49)
Bryce, Julie A (3;7)
Brydon, Pamela A (76)
Bulloch, James (41) t

Burchill, Jane (25)
Burton, L (77)
Cameron, A (50)
ChalMers, D S (32)
Chea, Jeanette (42)
Crawford, Francis (11)
Cohen, A (2)
Collins, J B (16)
Cords, D (70)
Costa-Arayo, Pablo (33)
Davidson, S M (51)
Dover, Suzanne M (92)
Daman, A G (64)

" Dunlop, Alexander D (43)
Dzitrawiee, Suzanne (78)
Easton, R (3)

*Elder, Leona (18)
Elder, R J (95)
Evans, Bryon, D (12)
Fearon, Maire (79)
Fleming, William B (65)
r den, Margaret (80)

ord, Christine (52)
Gilhooly, James E (61)
Gordon, David (44)

*Gordon, M J J (13)
Gorlach, Allan C (81)
Green,.Catherine E (82)
Hadden, Robert (26)
Hall, Neil (53)
Hamilton, R D (4)

.Harvey, D A (54)
Hazelden, (55)
Higgins, Kathleen M (5)
Kilkenny, B K (22)
Koch, Elizabeth I (93)
Kroszyuski, Michael J (56)
Kyle, Peter (83)
Lambie, Ian A (61)
Leach, T J I (34)

Macaulay, C (7)
McDonagh, J C (38)
MacDonald, M M (39)
MacDonald, Roderick S (27)
MacGregor, J (94)
MacKay, Donald A (45)
Mackie, Ruth (87)
McLaren, David (46)
McLeiih, A (21)

*McMillan, G (88)
McMillan, Maureen (96)
MacNeil, W K (57)
Malcolm, D (47)
Matsoso,'Skter M M (35)
Merchant, F S (19)

*Millar, R H (28)
Milne, P (14)

P (48)
Montgomery, Stuart A (89)
Mudie, P M (40),
Murphy, D (15)
Mutrie, Nanette (24)
Noble, Frances (8)
Nowikowski, F (72)
Oey, L H H (36)
O'Loan, J (98)
Paterson, Douglas M (9)
Paterson, J D (66)
Raitt, Brian A (71)
Richardson, Geoffrey (67)

*Roberts, George (97)
Robertson, Janet C (58)
Ross, Henry S (10

*Ruddick, J (90)
Ryan, M (62)
Scott, Kenneth B (68)
Smart, Moyra J M (85)
Spence, James H (31)
Stewart, A I R (29)
Strachan, Fiona M (17)
Syme, C M (23)
Taylor, Michael T (30)
Toman; M J (59)

*Watson, Joyce E (20)
*Watt, John (69)

Woolley, Janet (84)
Wright, P 0 (99)

*Young, I H (91)
*Young, John (63)

60



SCOTTISH COUNCIL FOR
RESEARCH IN EDUCATION

CURRENTLY AVAILABLE
.PUBLICATIONS

1982

Ordering of SCRE Publications
Series I publications, which are published by Hodder & Stoughton Ltd, arc
available through booksellers. Series 2 and 3 are published by SCRE. All series
are obtainable from The Scottish Councilfor Research in Education, 15 St
John Street, Edinburgh, EH8 8JR.

SERIES 1
Year No

1930 1 Sco sh Spinning Schools 25p
ene F Al Dean 4

1939 II Stu es in Arithmetic, Volume I 75p
1941, 18 Stu4iin Arithmetic, Volume II £1.00
1942 19 Se1di for Secondary Education £1.00

William McClelland .
1947 25 Education in Aberdeenshire Before 1872 .£1.00

Ian .1 Simpson
1948 29 Promotion from Primary to Secondary Education 75p

Douglas M McIntosh
1949 30 The Trend of Scottish Intelligence £1.25
1950 14 Studies in Reading, Volume II 75p
1953 35 Social Implications of the 1947 Scottish Mental Survey £1.50
1954 37 Patterns of Error in the Addition Number Facts £1.00

J M Thyne
1956 38 Heiring Defects of School Children -<:, £1.00
1958 41 Educational and Other AspeCts of the 1947 Scottish Mental.Survey 75p
1958 42 Eleven Year Olds Grow Up £1.00

J S Macpherson .
1961 46 The Level and Trend of National Intelligence 5Opt

James Maxwell
1963 48 The Scottish Scholastic Survey 1953 .£1.25
1964 49 Aithris is Oideas £1.00
1965 51 Education in Stirlingshire from the Reformation to the Act

...... .£1.50of 1872 r
Andrew Bain

1966 53 Age of Transfer to Secondary Education £1.00
f D Nishei and NJ Entwistle

1967 34 Stuaies in the History of Scottish Education 1872-1939 £2.50
1967 55 The Scottish Standardisation of the Wechsler Intelligence

Scale for Children £1.00
1968 56 Rising Standaras in Scottish Primary Schools: 1953-63 £1.25

61

62



SERIES 1 (contd)

1968 School Inipection in Scotland 1840-1966 £6,00
1. I? Bane

1069 58 Sixteen Years On; A Follow-Up of the 1947 Scottish Survey £2.10
law, Maxwell

1969 59 The transition to Secondary Education £1.50
/ .Vi+hd and V,/ Fillil'hilr

1970 Bibliography of Scottish Education before 1872 £4.50
lamei Crau!ie

1970 61 A History of the Training of Teach-rs in Scotland EMO
Crsiel diem(

1970 62 A Study of Fifteen Year Olds £2.10
1971 63 The School Board of Glasgow 1873-1919 £2.50

lamev Roxhargli
1973 64 Selection for University in Scotland £1.50

Min I, Pme.(11
1974 65 Bibliography of Scottish Education front, 1872-1972 £6.50

bawl Cratof
1976 66 The Burt Word Reading Test (1974 Revision): 90p

Manual
Test cards (packets of 20) £1.25

1977 67 Pupils in Profile £4.25
1977 68 In Search of Strticture: Essays from an Open-Plan Primary

School E3.50
David Hamilton

1978 69 Getting a Trade: A Study of Apprentices' Experience of
AppreWeesh ip haarde E 7.50

.1 C R me and .1 I) 11'en limp £5.75

1 979 70 Studies in Pre-School Education hoard, E9 .50
I.V101 hy II .11 Clan( and IV Chem. E5

1979 71 Choices and Chances haarde £7.00
.1 C Ryne, Pant, and .14 Lawler Imp £4.00

1980 72 .Pre-School Education and Care hoard, £9.00
/ Ihnufrvl. I. Howard/ and I Sinadean hemp £5.95

1980 73 Parents. Teachers and Children beard, 1:12.00
1,,Im lieu en limp.£7.50

..,

1981 71 Just the Job horriu £5.75
P.(; / ,1!, 1 ,,,,,/ limp .E3 6p

1981 75 Rottes and Results hoardt £9.30
I C I? i.'/, limp .£4,4)5 -,'

1981 76 Making the. Change hicard E 5.75
(.- F Uriercmim!! et .11 hemp £2.95

i .

1982 77 Diagnostic Assessment in Secondary Schools (re-issue) £2.20
1982 78 Classromn Management Strategies lotarel, £0.50

11 (..,,et. / /7,6 clout feed S AA/Wretch lees), £5.50

tit

62

6 3



. SERIES 2

196.5 Manual for the Scottish Standardisation of the Wechsler
Intelligence Scale for Children 75p

(Avulable only to mers of the Wei hsler Scale and on
application to the Coo:Hill

1972 The Scottish Council for Research in Education 1928-1972 free

lame, Cranpe
1974 Space for Learning 8.5p

1974
.1/0,

Information Retrieval in the Field of Education
lohn I. Pau ell

70p

1976 Ability. Grouping and Mixed-AINty Grouping in Secondary
Schools 55p

C hi Alorrr,on
1976 An Outline of Assessment Methods in SecoAdary Education

in Selected Countries
larnet ;lir-0111re

35p

1977 SCRE Profile Assessment SysIem Manual 80p

1977 Pupils' Attitudes to School Rules and Punishments £1.20
0,1 Mark .11 G Thar& and S Preihtealer

1978 Special Education in Scotland £2.50
Rthled hy W Dorkrell. 44' I? Dann and .4 Ahlpe

1979 Intelligeneeiresting, 1928-78: What Next? 90p
P rer,44.

1979 Pupils and Staff in Residence
I? Imk,an and P 1?ohinian

1979 Open Plan Secondary Schools: Ati Annotated Bibliography 90p
C .1.1 Aforfilmi

1979 N. Curriculum.and Assexsment: The Response to Munn and
Dunning 90p

Forsyth and If' B Dmkrell
1979 Standards of Numeracy in Central Region £1.30

0.1 Pollork and 11' C Thorpe
1979 Alterable Variables: The Ncw Direction in Educatidlal

Research 8,5p
HS Bloom

1979 *The Stirling Aritlunetie Tcst
packet, of 20)

£1.50

1979 Technical Report on the 1974 Standardisation of the Burt
Ak. Word Reading Test 70p

1980 *DiagnAfic Assessment in Geography £2.20
D Mark and 11' 11 Doi-Are/I

1980 *Diagnostic Assessment in Technic.al clueation
f/ Blackiand B

£2.20

1980 *Diagnostic Assessment in Secondary School,:
li/mA grid 11' B Dm A rell (re 1,,ned in cerie, 19B.?)

£2.20

1981 / *Diagnostic Xssessmep in Home Economics
// D BIrn 4 'rad It' B 1)m4ull

£2.20 .

1991 Mother Sfart £3.10
C Cad .th Cm'

1981 Employing Young People £2.00'
/ 115111 awl P '1)71411

1982 Student Choice in CIND C ourses £2.25*
1' F,Illi( ellet



SERIES 3

1973

1973

1980

.1982

,1979
ak;

( Thaw apt(i typf,,ript, prauced to order)

Scottish Public Educational Documents 1560-1960 £8.00
Henry Hutchison

Education in thc Rurgh of Dundee in the Eighteenth Centuryq5.00
W W Stephenvon

An Annotated Bibliography of Adult Education £3.25
C 34 Mormon

Scottizh Pioneecs in EdutationOverseas £20.90
R Macdonald

Folio Assessment or External Examination? An Investiga-
tion into Alternative Means of Assessing SCE Ordinary
Grade English (Report to SC:F.EB) £1.80

E Spencer

(Note This i5 published by Robert Gibson & Sons, Glasgoivv
Limited, for SCEER)

'Research Servi.cs.c...Unit Reports
(Available only for referenct in the Council's Library)

RSU Report No 4:
Current Standards in Primary Schools, by G J Pollock and W G Thorpe

RSU Report No 7:
The Stirling Arithmetic Test: a Rasch analysk of the results obtained in 1974 and 1978,

by W Thorpe

RSU Report No 8:
The Primary School Survey 1978, by G J Pollock and W 0 Thorpe

Printed by Lindsay & Co. Ltd., 16 Orwell Terrace, Edinburgh

64


